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General Presentation of Schneider Electric SA

General information
about Schneider Electric SA

• Legal form:
Société Anonyme (joint-stock corporation) governed by the French Commercial Code.

• Nationality:
French.

• Head office: 
43/45, boulevard Franklin-Roosevelt – 92500 Rueil-Malmaison.

• Registered in Nanterre under no. 542 048 574.

• Business identifier code (APE): 
741J.

• Date founded:
1871. The Company, which was called Spie Batignolles, changed its name to Schneider SA when it
merged with Schneider SA (formerly SPEP) in 1995, and then to Schneider Electric SA in May 1999.

• Term: 
Up to July 1, 2031.

• Corporate purpose (summarized):
To operate, directly or indirectly, in France and abroad, any and all businesses related to electricity,
industrial control and general contracting, as well as to carry out any and all commercial, securities, real
estate and financial transactions (Article 2 of the bylaws).

• Fiscal year:
January 1 to December 31.

• Capital stock:
The Company’s capital at December 31, 2001 amounted to €1,922,080,232 represented by
240,260,029 shares with a par value of €8.00 each. 

• Total number of voting rights: 
250,257,191 (information published in the BALO legal gazette on August 29, 2001).

• The bylaws, minutes of Annual Meetings, Auditors’ Reports and other legal documents concerning the
Company are available for consultation at the Company’s head office (Investor Relations Department)
located at 43/45 boulevard Franklin-Roosevelt – 92500 Rueil-Malmaison, France.
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General Presentation of Schneider Electric SA

General Presentation
of Schneider Electric SA

Background
Industrial background
Schneider Electric SA is a Société Anonyme
(joint-stock corporation) incorporated in France on
December 2 and 4, 1871. However, the Company
traces its history back to 1836, when Adolphe and
Joseph-Eugène Schneider acquired steel foundries
in Le Creusot, France that were experiencing financial
difficulties. In 1838, they formed Schneider & Cie.
From that point until the mid-twentieth century, the
Company steadily built a presence in heavy
mechanical engineering and transportation equip-
ment, with interests in shipbuilding, railroad equip-
ment and bridge and tunnel building. By the end of
the nineteenth century, Schneider had also estab-
lished a position in electricity. 

Gradually, however, the Company grew into a huge
conglomerate that lacked strategic direction. From
1981 to 1997, it refocused on electricity and pulled
out of a number of businesses, including steel,
machine tools, shipbuilding, railways, private tele-
phone systems and engineering. At the same time,
it pursued a strategy of acquisitions in electricity,
bringing in Telemecanique in 1988 and Square D
in 1991. The refocusing process was completed in
1997 with the sale of Spie Batignolles.

In 1999, the Company acquired Lexel A/S,
Europe’s second largest supplier of low voltage
final distribution products and systems, with oper-
ations primarily in Northern Europe.

Schneider Electric is now specialized in the
manufacture and sale of products and equipment
for electrical distribution, industrial control and
automation, with 71,900 employees and opera-
tions in 130 countries around the world.

Ownership background
By 1981, the Company’s ownership structure
consisted of a long chain of holding companies,
interlocked via numerous cross-shareholdings, that
separated the parent company, SPEP, from its
operating subsidiaries. This system had been set
up over the preceding decade.

Over the next fourteen years, the ownership struc-
ture was rationalized by merging the various hold-
ing companies to create a single parent company,
Schneider SA. In 1999, the Company changed its
name to Schneider Electric SA, which owns all out-
standing shares of Schneider Electric Industries SA. 

> Current business 
Schneider Electric is the worldwide specialist in
electrical distribution, with a focus on medium, low
and final low voltage, and in industrial control and
programmable logic controllers. The Company
manufactures electrical switchgear and equipment
under the Merlin Gerin, Modicon, Square D,
Telemecanique and Lexel brand names.

The Company is not dependent on any single
patent, license or supply contract. It enjoys leading
global positions in the large majority of its busi-
nesses. The competition breaks down into two cat-
egories:
■ Very large non-specialist manufacturers with
diversified business bases that offer little or no syn-
ergy. These include ABB, General Electric,
Mitsubishi Electric and Siemens.
■ Smaller specialist manufacturers, such as
Alstom, Eaton, Hager and Legrand in electrical dis-
tribution and Omron and Rockwell in industrial con-
trol and automation.

Already the largest player in this second category,
Schneider Electric made a public offer to purchase
Legrand in exchange for shares in January 2001.

In 2000, Schneider Electric acquired Crouzet
Automatismes, a French leader in electronic con-
trol and small automation devices, and Positec, a
European leader in motion control. 

>
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Three-year financial summary (€ billion) 2001 2000 1999

Investments 
Total investments 0.84 1.22 1.54
Of which gross capital spending 0.45 0.50 0.44
Research and development expenditure 0.51 0.47 0.44
Average number of employees for the year 71,900 72,200 67,500

Consolidated sales

Growth by business segment
Electrical distribution 6.9 6.9 5.9
Industrial control and automation 2.9 2.8 2.5

9.7 8.4

Sales by region
France 1.5 1.5 1.5
Western Europe 3.4 3.2 2.9
North America 3.0 3.2 2.6
Middle East 0.4 0.4 0.3
Asia 1.0 0.8 0.7
Africa and Latin America 0.5 0.6 0.4

9.8 9.7 8.4
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Five-Year Summary of Changes in Capital

Number of shares Total shares New capital
issued or cancelled outstanding

Capital at Dec. 31, 1996 (1) 136,922,169 1,043,682,505 euros

Conversion of bonds 2,615,808
Conversion of Square D bonds 1,220,770
Exercise of warrants 8,562,022
Exercise of stock options 56,740
Schneider SA/Telemecanique merger 117,840
Shares issued to the ESPP 2,672,748

Capital at Dec. 31, 1997 (2) 152,168,097 1,159,893,842 euros

Conversion of bonds 759,848
Conversion of Square D bonds 247,273
Exercise of stock options 241,900

Capital at Dec. 31, 1998 (3) 153,417,118 1,169,414,443 euros

Conversion of bonds 3,495,796
Conversion of Square D bonds 2,272,282
Exercise of stock options 704,300
Shares issued to the ESPP 1,534,082

Capital at Dec. 31, 1999 * (4) 161,423,578 1,291,388,624 euros

Cancellation of shares (6,000,000)
Conversion of Square D bonds 152,275
Exercise of stock options 211,790

Capital at Dec. 31, 2000 (5) 155,787,643 1,246,301,144 euros

Shares issued in exchange for Legrand shares 84,241,055
Conversion of Square D bonds 3,026
Exercise of stock options 228,305

Capital at Dec. 31, 2001 (6) 240,260,029 1,922,080,232 euros

* The Company’s capital stock was converted into euros on January 14, 2000. The FF 399.8 million difference arising on conversion
was charged against additional paid-in capital.
(1) €30.11 million increase in capital stock €82.33 million increase in additional paid-in capital.
(2) €116.21 million increase in capital stock, €320.82 million increase in additional paid-in capital
(3) €9.52 million increase in capital stock, €33.72 million increase in additional paid-in capital.
(4) €121.97 million increase in capital stock, €252.72 million increase in additional paid-in capital
(5) €45.09 million decrease in capital stock, €284.87 million decrease in additional paid–in-capital.
(6) €675.80 million increase in capital stock, €4,358.7 million increase in additional paid–in-capital.

Capital
Capital stock and voting rights
The Company’s capital stock at December 31, 2001
amounted to €1,922,080,232, represented by
240,260,029 shares with a par value of €8.00, all fully
paid up. As of August 7, 2001, a total of 250,257,191
voting rights were attached to the 240,260,029
shares outstanding (information published in the
“BALO” legal gazette dated August 29, 2001).

>
Changes in capital stock
The following table shows changes in Schneider
Electric SA’s capital stock and additional paid-in
capital over the past five years, through the exer-
cise of warrants and stock options, the conversion
of bonds, the issuance of shares to the Employee
Stock Purchase Plan, the June 1997 merger of
Telemecanique into Schneider SA, the May 5,
2000 cancellation of shares and the tender in
August 2001 of 98.1% of outstanding Legrand
shares to the public exchange offer initiated by
Schneider Electric SA.
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Authorizations to issue shares
At the Combined Annual and Extraordinary
Shareholders’ Meeting of June 11, 2001, the Board
of Directors was authorized to issue new shares
under the provisions of article L 225-III of the French
Commercial Code.

At the Combined Annual and Extraordinary
Shareholders’ Meeting of May 6, 1999, the Board
of Directors was authorized to grant options to

purchase new or existing shares in the Company.

At the Combined Annual and Extraordinary
Shareholders’ Meeting of May 5, 2000, the Board
of Directors was authorized to issue new shares
to Group employees who are members of the
Employee Stock Purchase Plan. The number of
shares issued may not exceed 5% of the
Company’s capital stock over a period of five years.
The authorizations currently in force are as follows:

Maximum aggregate Authorization Authorization Amount
par value of shares date expires used
that may be issued

I – Issues with pre-emptive 
subscription rights

Shares, warrants and 
other securities convertible, 
exchangeable, redeemable or 
otherwise exercisable for shares €750 million (1) June 11, 2001 Aug. 11, 2003 –

II – Issues without pre-emptive 
subscription rights

Shares, warrants and 
other securities convertible,
exchangeable, redeemable or 
otherwise exercisable for shares, 
including shares issued 
in connection with a tender 
offer initiated by the Company €1,443 million (1) June 11, 2001 Aug. 11, 2003 €674 million (2)

III – Employee share issues
Share issues restricted 
to employees ESPP 5% of the capital May 5, 2000 May 5, 2005 –
Options to purchase new shares 5% of the capital May 6, 1999 May 6, 2004 1.3%

(1) The ceilings for issues with and without pre-emptive subscription rights are not cumulative.
(2) On August 7, 2001, the Chairman of the Board of Directors set the amount of the capital increase to pay for the Legrand shares

tendered to the public exchange offer initiated by Schneider Electric SA.
(3) Stock option plans 19 and 20. The Board of Directors will determine the nature of Plan 19 (subscription or purchase) by

April 4, 2004 at the latest.

Potential capital

Share Equivalents Outstanding at December 31, 2001 (excluding stock options)

Security Redemption Rate Securities Conversion Potential Conversion
date % outstanding parity shares price

created $

Square D
November 1992
Convertible bonds Jan. 2, 2003 2 807 232.84 187,902 (1) 10, 000

(1) At maturity in 2003. The redemption value increases over time, through capitalization of the difference between the 7% internal
rate of return and the 2% interest rate paid. The issue was redeemed in full on January 28, 2002. There are no other share equiva-
lents outstanding except for stock options. 

(3)
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Ownership structure at December 31, 2001
■ Historical shareholders 7.21%
■ Treasury stock - 
Intragroup cross shareholdings 6.83%
■ Employees 3.00%
■ Legrand founding families 11.14%
■ Public (France) 36.22%
■ Public (International) 35.59%
As of December 31, 2001, Schneider Electric had
approximately 149,000 shareholders (TPI estimate).

Disclosure thresholds
To the best of the Company’s knowledge, no share-
holders other than Axa and Caisse des Dépôts, listed
above, hold, either directly or indirectly, more than 5%
of Schneider Electric’s voting rights.

Shareholders’ pact
Under the terms of the shareholders’ pact signed on
September 16, 1993 by Axa, AGF, Comipar,
Compagnie Financière de Paribas, Elf, Euris and
Société Générale (Société des Bourses Françaises
notice no. 93-3184 dated November 15, 1993), as
amended on October 19, 1995 (Société des Bourses
Françaises notice no. 95-3069 dated October 27,

Ownership structure
Dec. 31, 2001 Dec. 31, 2000 Dec. 31, 1999

Interest Voting rights Interest Voting Interest Voting
% Number % Number of % rights % rights

of shares voting rights % %

AGF 0.60 1,441,016 1.12 2,786,310 1.52 2.81 1.99 3.59
Axa 3.47 8,338,226 6.59 16,404,021 5.53 9.51 6.24 10.55
BNP Paribas 2.58 6,201,153 4.25 10,572,565 2.94 5.38 2.79 5.37
Société Générale 0.55 1,324,795 0.69 1,716,919 0.56 0.76 1.91 2.12
Caisse des Dépôts
et Consignations 3.92 9,410,826 5.06 12,585,826 6.28 5.88 4.61 4.54
Employees 3.00 7,207,732 5.68 14,131,747 4.51 7.57 4.50 5.98
Treasury stock (1) 0.90 2,150,352 – – 1.38 – 1.34 –
Legrand 1.99 4,789,446 – – – – – –
Intragroup cross
shareholdings 3.94 9,463,240 – – 5.00 – 7.15 –
Legrand founding
families 11.14 26,776,710 10.97 27,307,245
Public 67.91 163,156,533 65.65 163,560,712 72.28 68.09 69.47 67.85

Total 100.00 240,260,029 100.00 249,065,345 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

(1) Primarily via Cofibel.

1995), the signatories of the pact gave each other
pre-emptive rights to acquire their respective share-
holdings. On September 16, 2001, the pact was tac-
itly renewed for a further two-year period by three of
the signatories, AGF, Axa and BNP Paribas (Conseil
des Marchés Financiers notice no. 200C1432). The
other signatories had either withdrawn from the pact
or sold their Schneider Electric SA shares.

The interests in Schneider Electric SA’s capital held
by the current members of the pact, over which the
other signatories have pre-emptive rights, were as
follows at December 31, 2001:

% interest % voting rights

AGF 0.4 0.8
Axa 2.6 4.9
BNP Paribas 1.9 3.1

Total 4.9 8.8

The Legrand founding families have promised not
to sell more than one third of the Schneider Electric
shares they received during the public exchange
offer for Legrand for a period of one year from the
date of delivery (August 9, 2001).

>
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Employee profit-sharing 
and stock purchase plans

Profit-sharing plans
Profit-sharing and other profit-based incentive
plans have been in effect at Schneider Electric
Industries SA since 1994. The amounts allocated
over the past four years were as follows:
€27.3 million in 1998 (profit-based incentive plan),
€24.8 million in 1999 (profit-based incentive plan),
€39.9 million in 2000 (profit-based incentive plan),
€16.1 million in 2001 (profit-based incentive plan
and profit sharing).

The “Schneider Electric” corporate mutual fund
Schneider Electric has long been committed to
developing employee stock ownership. Employees
who are members of the Employee Stock Purchase
Plan have an opportunity to purchase new or exist-
ing Schneider Electric SA shares through corporate
mutual funds. The latest employee share issue took
place in 1999 and was open to employees in 46
countries.

As of December 31, 2001, employees held a total
of 7,207,732 Schneider Electric SA shares through
the corporate mutual funds, representing 3% of the
capital and 5.68% of the voting rights.

> Stock option plans
Grant policy
Stock option plans are approved by the Board of
Directors following a review of the plans by the
Remunerations and Appointments Committee.

Plan number 19 was decided as part of the annual
policy to grant stock options. The 1,050 grantees
included the 250 members of senior management,
100 high potential executives and 700 employees
who performed exceptionally well. The number of
options granted to a given grantee depended on
his or her position within the organization and his
or her personal performance.

Plan number 20, which covers 180 people, is
designed to motivate the Company’s senior
managers to meet targets set out in the NEW 2004
program. 

Description
The exercise price is equal to the average share
price prior to the date of grant by the Board of
Directors. No discount is applied. 

The options have an eight year life. Options granted
under plans 12 through 19 may be exercised as
from the fourth year, as long as the grantee holds
the shares subscribed or acquired in registered
form until the end of a five-year period following the
date of grant. In certain cases, however, the
options may be exercised without condition as
from the third year. Options granted under plan 20
may be exercised without condition as from the
fourth year or, in certain cases, as from the third
year.

Options granted under plans 11, 12, 14 through 18
and plan 20 may be exercised provided that specific
targets are met concerning income, value creation
or sales.

Because these targets were only partially achieved,
1,320,219 options granted under plans 15, 16 and
17 were cancelled in 2001.

>
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Outstanding options
(at December 31, 2001)

Plan Date Date Type Number Options Options Options Number of Number Starting Expiration Price 
no. of Share- of Board of options exercised cancelled granted options of date date in

holder’s Meeting outstanding at in 2001 in 2001 in 2001 outstanding at grantees of exercice euros
Meeting Dec. 31, 2000 Dec. 31, 2001 period

9 06.29.93 04.07.95 S 501,300 25,100 476,200 31 04.07.00 04.07.03 24.93
10 06.29.93 04.07.95 S 219,830 45,450 174,380 131 04.07.00 04.07.03 24.93
11 06.27.95 06.13.96 S 495,900 78,755 5,200 411,945 215 06.13.01 06.13.04 35.37
12 06.27.95 01.24.97 S 1,295,000 23,000 21,000 1,251,000 47 01.24.00 01.24.04 35.67
13 06.27.95 06.10.97 S 693,900 2,300 6,000 685,600 252 06.10.00 06.10.04 44.52
14 06.27.95 01.28.98 P 1,026,200 12,000 1,014,200 272 01.28.01 01.28.05 50.77
15 06.27.95 12.22.98 P 60,000 13,392 46,608 1 12.22.01 12.22.05 50.86
16 06.27.95 04.01.99 P 1,257,800 262,327 995,473 317 04.01.02 04.01.07 50.73
17 06.27.95 04.01.99 P 2,123,100 1,044,500 1,078,600 490 04.01.02 04.01.07 50.73
18 05.06.99 03.24.00 P 1,421,200 1,421,200 964 03.24.03 03.23.08 65.88
19 05.06.99 04.04.01 S or P* – 1,557,850 1,557,850 1,050 04.04.05 04.04.09 68.80 
20 05.06.99 12.12.01 S – 1,600,000 1,600,000 180 12.12.04 12.12.09 51.76
S = Options to subscribe new shares.
P = Options to purchase existing shares.
* The Board of Directors will determine the nature of plan 19 (subscription or purchase) before April 4, 2004.
(1) Cancelled because targets only partially achieved (see above).

Options granted to and exercised by corporate officers and the top grantees during the year 

Options granted during Plan 19 Plan 20
the year to
corporate officers Number Exercise Number Exercice

of options price Expires of options price Expires

Henri Lachmann 168,000 68.8 2010 100,000 51.76 2010
Jean-Paul Jacamon 37,500 68.8 2010

Options exercised Plan 9 Plan 10 Plan 11 Plan 12
during
the year Total
by corporate number
officers of options Number of Exercise Number of Exercise Number of Exercise Number of Exercise

exercised options price options price options price options price

Henri Lachmann – – – – – – – – –
Jean-Paul Jacamon 41,320 5,600 24.92 8,200 24.92 7,520 35.37 20,000 35.67

Options granted to Plan 10 Plan 11 Plan 19 Plan 20
and exercised by the
top ten employee Total Avg. Number Number Number Number
grantees during number of weighted of options of options of options of options
the year options granted price exercised exercised granted granted

Granted 514,400 56.88 166,800 343,600
Exercised 2,650 31.89 880 1,770

Stock buybacks
The Annual Shareholders’ Meeting of June 11, 2001 authorized the Board of Directors to buy back shares on the
open market.

In 2001, the Company purchased 1,670,920 shares at an average unit price of €44.27. The related transaction costs
amounted to €154,883. At December 31, 2001, the Company held 9,463,240 of its own shares in treasury.

>

(1)

(1)

(1)
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Stock market data

The Schneider Electric SA share is listed on the Euronext First Market in Paris, where it is traded in lots
of one under Euroclear code 12197.

It is part of the market’s benchmark CAC 40 index of France’s largest stocks.

18-Month Trading Data

Year Month Trading Value Price
volume (in millions (in euros)

(in thousands of euros)   
of shares) High Low

2000 September 12,698 974.98 85.80 69.00
October 14,459 1,015.61 77.20 62.70

November 11,451 833.59 77.10 69.10
December 10,078 780.55 81.75 70.25

2001 January 39,169 2,755.97 79.20 63.10
February 23,045 1,242.06 58.00 48.75

March 20,834 1,450.76 77.75 58.20
April 15,214 1,056.51 76.95 61.05
May 31,455 2,272.78 77.00 69.35
June 27,119 1,786.70 72.30 60.50
July 23,049 1,398.80 66.00 56.70

August 21,483 1,376.38 67.35 59.50
September 36,404 1,677.72 62.20 38.10

October 34,357 1,449.50 46.50 39.41
November 24,894 1,245.78 57.20 43.30
December 14,052 750.09 58.15 49.49

Total 2001 302,938 18,277.21

2002 January 21,208 1,114.67 57.25 48.28
February 23,045 1,242.06 58.00 48.75

Five-year Summary of Share Price Performance

2001 2000 1999 1998 1997

Average daily trading volume
Euronext Paris:
- Thousands of shares 1,206.92 528.64 590.42 517.23 472.89
- Millions of euros 72.82 38.50 35.31 30.09 22.67
High and low share prices (in euros):
- High 79.20 85.80 78.00 80.65 59.15
- Low 38.10 57.35 44.40 39.10 35.67
Year-end closing price (in euros) 54.00 77.70 77.95 51.68 49.82

Yield including tax credit (%) 3.61 3.09 2.58 3.34 2.98

>
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The Schneider Electric SA share vs. the CAC 40 index

Monep
Options on Schneider Electric SA shares have been
traded on the MONEP market since December 20,
1996.

Ordinary bonds
On April 14, 1999, Schneider Electric SA issued
€750 million worth of 3.75% bonds due April 14,
2004. On May 28, 1999, a further €250 million
3.75% bond issue was carried out, also due April 14,
2004. The second issue is treated as an extension
of the first. Both are traded on the Euronext Paris
and the Luxembourg bond markets under Euroclear
code 49 231.

As part of the Euro Medium Term Notes program
initiated on December 21, 1999, Schneider Electric
SA issued two tranches of 6.125% bonds due in
October 2007, worth an aggregate €450 million.
The first, worth €400 million, was issued on October 9,
2000 and the second, worth €50 million, was issued
on October 10, 2000. Together they comprise
450,000 bonds with a face value of €1,000
each, which are traded on the Euronext Paris and
the Luxembourg bond markets under Euroclear
code 48 309.

Investor relations

Investor Relations Officer
Antoine Giscard d’Estaing
43-45, boulevard Franklin-Roosevelt 
92500 Rueil-Malmaison, France
Phone: +33 (0)1 41 29 71 34

Contacts
Institutional investors, financial analysts and private
shareholders calling from outside France may
request information and documents from:
Sébastien Desarbres
Phone: +33 (0)1 41 29 70 42
Fax: +33 (0)1 41 29 71 42

Shareholder documents
In addition to the annual report, the following
documents are published for shareholders:
■ A Shareholders’ Letter (four times a year).
■ General, economic and financial information con-
cerning the Company, available on the corporate 
website (www.schneider-electric.com). 
Press releases are also available at www.prline.com

>

Share price performance and trading volumes
Five-Year Summary (Euronext data)

>
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Corporate governance
Board of Directors (at February 26, 2002)

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
Henri Lachmann
First elected: 1996
Term ends: 2005
63 years old.
Other directorships and functions:
Director of Finaxa, various Axa subsidiaries, Vivendi,
ANSA and CNRS; Member of the Supervisory Board
of Axa and Norbert Dentressangle.

A graduate of Hautes Etudes Commerciales (HEC),
Henri Lachmann began his career in 1963 with
Arthur Andersen. In 1970, he joined Compagnie
Industrielle et Financière de Pompey. In 1971 he
became Chief Executive Officer of Financière
Strafor (later Strafor Facom), and from 1981 to
1997 he served as Chairman and Chief Executive
Officer. He has served as a Director of Schneider
Electric SA since 1996 and was appointed
Chairman on February 25, 1999.

Mr. Lachmann owns 12,000 Schneider Electric SA
shares.

Directors
René Barbier de La Serre
First appointed: 2002
Term ends: 2002
61 years old, Chairman and CEO of Continentale
d'Entreprises.
Other directorships and functions:
Director of Crédit Lyonnais, Fimalac, Nord-Est,
Sanofi-Synthelabo and AOBA Life (Japan); Member
of the Supervisory Board of Pinault Printemps-
Redoute, Compagnie Financière Saint-Honoré and
Euronext NV; Compagnie Financière Saint-Honoré’s
permanent representative on the Supervisory Board
of Compagnie Financière Edmond de Rothschild
Banque.

After graduating from Ecole Polytechnique and
l'Institut d'Etudes Politiques de Paris, Mr. Barbier
de la Serre joined Banque de l'Union Européenne
in 1963, later becoming Deputy Director. In 1973,
he moved to Crédit Commercial de France (CCF),
where he was appointed Managing Director in
1987 and Vice Chairman and CEO in 1993. He left
CCF in 1999. 

>
From 1988 to 1998, Mr. Barbier de La Serre
was a member of Conseil des Marchés Financiers
(formerly Conseil des Bourses de Valeurs), serving
as Chairman from 1994 to 1998. In this capacity,
he was a member of the college of Commission
des Opérations de Bourse.

Mr. Barbier de La Serre owns 1,000 Schneider
Electric SA shares.

Claude Bébéar
First elected: 1986
Term ends: 2005
66 years old, Chairman of the Supervisory Board
of Axa and Chairman of Finaxa.
Other directorships and functions:
Director of a number of Groupe Axa companies,
including Axa Financial; Director of BNP Paribas.

A graduate of Ecole Polytechnique, Claude Bébéar
joined Groupe Ancienne Mutuelle—later re-named
Mutuelles Unies and then Groupe Axa—in 1958.
He was appointed Chairman and Chief Executive
Officer in 1975. From late 1996, when Axa merged
with UAP, until 2000, when he was appointed
Chairman of the Supervisory Board, Mr. Bébéar
served as Chairman of the Management Board and
Chairman of the Executive Committee of Groupe
Axa. He is Chairman of Schneider Electric SA’s
Remunerations and Appointments Committee.

Mr. Bébéar owns 250 Schneider Electric SA
shares.

Daniel Bouton
First elected: 1995
Term ends: 2004
51 years old, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
of Société Générale.
Other directorships and functions:
Director of TotalFinaElf SA and Arcelor; Member of
the Supervisory Board of Vivendi Environnement.

A graduate of Ecole Nationale d’Administration and
a Finance inspector, Daniel Bouton held several
positions within the French Finance Ministry, includ-
ing Budget Director, from 1988 to 1991. He joined
Société Générale in 1991, becoming Chief
Executive Officer in 1993 and Chairman in 1997.

Mr. Bouton owns 250 Schneider Electric SA shares.
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Thierry Breton *
First elected: 2000
Term ends: 2004
47 years old, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
of Thomson S.A. and of Thomson multimedia.
Other directorships and functions:
Director of Bouygues Télécom, CNES, La Poste,
Rhodia and Dexia (governed by Belgian law);
Member of the Supervisory Board of Axa.

A graduate of Supelec, Thierry Breton served as
Chairman of Forma Systèmes from 1981 to 1986,
Advisor to the French Ministry of National Education,
in charge of information technology and new tech-
nologies from 1986 to 1988, Managing Director of
the Futuroscope Teleport business park in Poitiers
from 1986 to 1990, Executive Vice President of the
CGI Group from 1990 to 1993, and Executive
Chairman of the Bull Group from 1993 to 1997. He
was appointed Chairman of Thomson S.A. and of
Thomson multimedia in March 1997.

Mr. Breton owns 370 Schneider Electric SA shares.

Alain Burq
First elected: 2000
Term ends: 2005
48 years old, Chairman of the Supervisory Board
of the “Schneider Actionnariat” corporate mutual
fund.

A graduate of Ecole Supérieure de Commerce de
Paris, Alain Burq also has an MBA from the
Wharton School of the University of Pennsylvania.
In 1982, he joined Schneider Electric, where he has
been in charge of special projects for the Corporate
Services department since 2001.

Mr. Burq owns 250 Schneider Electric SA shares.

Jean-René Fourtou *
First elected: 1991
Term ends: 2005
62 years old, Vice-Chairman of the Aventis Board
of Management.
Other directorships and functions :
Vice-Chairman of the Supervisory Board of Axa
and Director of several Axa subsidiaries, including
Axa Financial Inc; Director of La Poste, Pernod-
Ricard, Rhodia and EADS; Vice-Chairman of CCI.

A graduate of Ecole Polytechnique, Jean-René
Fourtou joined Bossard et Michel in 1963. He
became Chief Executive Officer of Bossard

Consultants in 1972 and served as Chairman from
1977 to 1986. Mr. Fourtou was appointed Chairman
of Rhône-Poulenc in 1986 and Vice-Chairman of the
Aventis Management Board in 1999 following the
merger between Rhône-Poulenc and Hoechst. 

Mr. Fourtou owns 2,449 Schneider Electric SA
shares.

Michel François-Poncet
First elected: 1986
Term ends: 2004
67 years old, Vice-Chairman of BNP Paribas.
Other directorships and functions:
Chairman of BNP Paribas (Switzerland); Vice-
Chairman of Pargesa Holding SA (Switzerland);
Director of LVMH, TotalFinaElf SA, Finaxa, Erbé
(Belgium), Power Corporation (Canada), BNP
Paribas UK Holdings Limited (UK) and Vittoria
Assicurazioni (Italy); Member of the Supervisory
Board of Axa.

A graduate of Institut d’Etudes Politiques and
Harvard Business School, Michel François-Poncet
joined Banque Paribas in 1961. He became
Chairman of Compagnie Financière de Paribas and
Banque Paribas in 1986 and Chairman of the
Supervisory Board of Compagnie Financière de
Paribas and Banque Paribas in 1990. From 1998
to 2000, he served as Chairman of the Paribas
Supervisory Board. In 2000, he was appointed
Vice-Chairman of BNP Paribas.

Mr. François-Poncet owns 300 Schneider Electric
SA shares.

Hans Friderichs *
First elected: 1997
Term ends: 2005
70 years old, Corporate Director.
Other directorships and functions:
Chairman of the Supervisory Boards of Goldman
Sachs Investment Management GmbH, Leica
Camera AG and Swatch Deutschland GmbH; Vice-
Chairman of the Supervisory Board of Adidas-
Salomon AG.

Hans Friderichs, a German citizen, holds degrees
in Law and Political Science. Soon after graduat-
ing, he joined Germany’s Free Democratic Party
(FDP), serving as Deputy Chairman from 1974 to

* Independent non-executive Director, as defined 
in the Viénot report on corporate governance.
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1977. Mr. Friderichs was a member of parliament
from 1965 to 1969, then secretary of state for the
Rhineland Palatinate Agriculture and Environment
Ministry. In 1972, he was appointed Minister of the
Economy. He left the federal government in 1977
and joined the Management Board of Dresdner
Bank AG in 1978. In 1985, he became a consult-
ant and corporate director.

Mr. Friderichs owns 500 Schneider Electric SA
shares.

James F. Hardymon *
First elected: 1998
Term ends: 2004
66 years old, Corporate Director.
Other directorships and functions:
Director of Air Products & Chemicals Inc.,
American Standard Inc., Circuit City Stores Inc.,
Fleet Boston Financial Group and Lexmark
International Inc., Member of the Supervisory
Boards of Investicorp International, Inc. and
Proudfoot Consulting Company.

James F. Hardymon, a United States citizen, has
an engineering degree from the University of
Kentucky. He spent most of career at Emerson
Electric Co., where he held several positions before
becoming Director and Chief Executive Officer. In
1989, Mr. Hardymon joined US-based Textron
Inc., which has a worldclass reputation in aero-
space and automation technology. He served as
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Textron
from January 1993 to January 1999.

Mr. Hardymon owns 1,247 Schneider Electric SA
shares.

Willy R. Kissling *
First appointed: 2001
Term ends : 2002 
57 years old, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
of Unaxis Corporation.
Other directorships and functions:
Chairman of the Board of Directors of Grand Hotels
Bad Ragaz AG; Vice-Chairman of Forbo Holding
AG (flooring, belting and adhesives) and SIG
Holding Ltd. (packaging machines and systems);
Director of Holcim Ltd. (cement) and the Swiss-
American Chamber of Commerce.

Mr. Kissling, a Swiss citizen, holds diplomas from
the University of Bern and Harvard University. He

began his career at Amiantus Corporation and then
joined Groupe Rigips, a plasterboard manufac-
turer, in 1978. He was appointed to the Executive
Committee in 1981 and subsequently became
Chairman. From 1987 to 1996, Mr. Kissling served
as Chairman and CEO of Landis & Gyr Corporation,
a provider of services, systems and equipment for
building technology, electrical contracting and pay-
phones. In 1998, Mr. Kissling became Chairman of
Unaxis Corporation. 

Mr. Kissling owns 250 Schneider Electric SA
shares.

Gérard de La Martinière
First elected: 1998
Term ends: 2004
58 years old, Executive Vice-President, Finance,
Budget Control and Strategy of Groupe Axa.
Other directorships and functions:
Member of the Management Board of Axa;
Managing Director of Finaxa; Director or Chairman
of several Axa subsidiaries, including Compagnie
Financière de Paris and Ateliers de Construction du
Nord de la France (ANF); Director of Crédit
Lyonnais.

A graduate of Ecole Polytechnique and Ecole
Nationale d’Administration, Gérard de la Martinière
held several positions at the French Finance Ministry
before serving as General Secretary of Commission
des Opérations de Bourse and General Manager of
Société des Bourses Françaises. In 1989, he joined
Groupe Axa, where he was appointed Executive
Vice-President, Holding Companies and Corporate
Functions in 1993 and Executive Vice-President,
Finance, Budget Control and Strategy in 2000.

Mr. de La Martinière owns 606 Schneider Electric
SA shares.

* Independent non-executive Director, as defined 
in the Viénot report on corporate governance.
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James Ross *
First elected: 1997
Term ends: 2003
62 years old, Chairman of The National Grid Group.
Other directorships and functions:
Chairman of Littlewoods plc; Director of McGraw-Hill
Inc. and Datacard Inc.

James Ross, a British subject, is a graduate of
Oxford. In 1959 he joined BP, where he held
several positions before becoming a Managing
Director in 1991. He served as Managing Director
of Cable & Wireless plc from 1992 to 1995.

Mr. Ross owns 300 Schneider Electric SA shares.

Piero Sierra *
First elected: 1997
Term ends: 2003
66 years old, Special Advisor for the administration
of Pirelli SpA’s international companies.

Piero Sierra, an Italian citizen with a degree in
humanities from the University of Lyon, joined
Milan, Italy-based Pirelli SpA in 1962. He held man-
agement positions in Italy and abroad before
becoming Director and Chief Executive Officer of
Pirelli SpA from 1991 to 1995.

Mr. Sierra owns 500 Schneider Electric SA shares.

Organizational and operating procedures of
the Board of Directors

The Board of Directors defines and implements the
Company’s business strategy.

The Remunerations and Appointments Committee
makes proposals concerning the appointment of
new Directors and term renewals for existing
Directors.

In keeping with the recommendations of the Viénot
report on corporate governance, more than one-third
of the Board members (seven out of fourteen) are
independent, non-executive Directors. 

The Board also includes five non-French Directors
and a Director who represents employee sharehold-
ers. The average age is 60.

Board meetings

Six meeting were scheduled in 2001 and ten
were held. On average, each meeting lasted two
hours. Most of this time was spent reviewing the
proposed Schneider-Legrand merger, the financial
statements and corporate governance issues. 

The proposed merger was on the agenda at all ten
meetings and it was the main topic at six of them.
A number of experts were called in to give
members more information on which to base their
decisions. 

Following the Audit Committee’s report, the Board
closed the accounts for 2000 and reviewed the
2001 interim financial statements.

Concerning corporate governance, following the
report of the Remunerations and Appointments
Committee, the Board decided to eliminate the
position of Chief Operating Officer and to appoint
two new Directors. Willy Kissling was appointed at
the meeting of December 12, 2001 as a non-
French, independent, non-executive Director, and
René Barbier de La Serre was appointed at the
meeting of February 26, 2002. The Board
accepted the resignations of Jean-Paul Jacamon
and Didier Pineau-Valencienne at the meeting of
October 19, 2001. Lastly, the Board examined the
annual review of its activity in 2000. 

Schneider Electric adopted a code of ethics for
Directors and employees designed to prevent
insider trading. Under the terms of this code, both
Directors and employees are barred from trading
shares in companies for which they have informa-
tion that has not yet been made public. In addition,
they may not trade Schneider Electric SA shares
during the 30 days preceding publication of the
annual and interim financial statements, nor may
they engage in any type of speculative trading
involving Schneider Electric SA shares. This
includes margin trading, trading in options and
warrants and purchasing and re-selling securities
in a period of less than four months. 

Directors and corporate officers hold 0.008% of the
Company’s capital and voting rights. No agree-
ments have been entered into between the
Company and its Directors or officers. No loans or
guarantees have been granted to Directors or
officers by the Company.

* Independent non-executive Director, as defined 
in the Viénot Report on corporate governance
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Committees of the Board of Directors

The Board of Directors has drafted internal rules
governing the operating procedures and missions
of the Audit Committee and the Remunerations
and Appointments Committee. The Board of
Directors appoints their members on recommen-
dation from the Remunerations and Appointments
Committee.

Audit Committee
In 2001, the Audit Committee comprised:
MM. Gérard de La Martinière, Chairman

Piero Sierra,
René Barbier de La Serre.

It is now also a member.

The Committee is responsible for:
■ Verifying that the accounting methods used to

prepare the financial statements of the Company
and the Group are appropriate and applied
consistently and that all significant transactions
are properly reflected in the consolidated financial
statements.

■ Reviewing the scope of the work performed by
the Auditors and the results of their audits.

■ Making recommendations concerning the renewal
or appointment of the Auditors.

■ Reviewing internal audit programs and the sum-
marized reports of the internal auditors.

■ Examining all financial and accounting issues sub-
mitted to the Audit Committee by the Chairman of
the Board.

■ Presenting the results of the Committee’s work,
together with recommendations concerning any
action to be taken.

In 2001, the Audit Committee met three times
under the chairmanship of Gérard de La Martinière,
with an attendance rate of 100%. During these
meetings, it reviewed the annual and interim finan-
cial statements, the internal audit process, the list-
ing of Schneider Electric SA shares on the New
York Stock Exchange and the fees paid to the
statutory auditors’ network. The Audit Committee
informed the Board of Directors of its findings on
February 28, September 18 and December 12, 2001.

The Board of Directors also asked the Committee
to conduct a post-mortem review of the Schneider-
Legrand merger, with a special focus on the way
in which the notification and negotiation process

was handled with the European Commission’s
anti-trust authorities. The Audit Committee members
performed an in-depth due diligence review that
entailed reading the main notification documents
and interviewing the Schneider Electric executives
in charge of the project, as well as the Company’s
lawyers. The Committee presented its findings to
the Board on December 12, 2001.

Remunerations and Appointments Committee
From January 1 to October 19, 2001, the Remune-
rations and Appointments Committee comprised:
MM. Claude Bébéar, Chairman,

Jean-René Fourtou,
Michel François-Poncet,
Henri Lachmann,
Didier Pineau-Valencienne.

The Committee’s current members:
MM. Claude Bébéar, Chairman;

Jean-René Fourtou,
Michel François-Poncet
Henri Lachmann.

The Committee is regularly informed of the Group’s
compensation policies, especially executive com-
pensation. It reviews stock option plans and
employee stock purchase plans decided by the
Board and makes recommendations to the Board
concerning the remuneration of corporate officers
and the appointment of Directors and members
of Board Committees. In 2001, the Committee
recommended eliminating the position of Chief
Operating Officer and appointing Willy Kissling as
a Director.

The Remunerations and Appointments Committee
met four times in 2001, with an attendance rate
of 84%. It informed the Board of Directors of its find-
ings on February 28, October 19 and December 12,
2001.
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Remuneration of Corporate Officers 
and Executive Committee Members

The Remunerations and Appointments Committee
makes recommendations to the Board of Directors
concerning the remuneration of corporate officers. It
also reviews executive compensation, particularly for
members of the Executive Committee. 

Since reorganizing in October 2001, General
Management has been represented by an eight-
member Executive Committee chaired by Henri
Lachmann. 

The Executive Committee members are paid a fixed
salary plus a variable bonus representing a certain
percentage of their fixed salary. The total remunera-
tion package of each member is set at a competitive
level compared with the remuneration paid to
members of senior management of similar industrial
groups in their respective countries. The amount of
each package is determined based on analyses and
comparisons performed by international consulting
firms specialized in executive remuneration issues.

Executive bonuses are determined based on objec-
tives set at the beginning of the year. They can there-
fore vary significantly, depending on the degree to
which the objectives are met. The objectives concern
Schneider Electric’s performance (consolidated sales
and net income before goodwill) and they also
include quantitative targets related to the unit headed
by the executive concerned or qualitative targets
based on personal performance. The bonuses are
paid following approval of the financial statements for
the year to which they relate.

To involve senior executives more closely in the

growth and development of Schneider Electric’s
business, their variable bonuses represent a greater
proportion of their total remuneration package than
is the practice among other industrial groups.

Executive Committee members and corporate
officers also benefit from stock option plans.

Executive compensation in 2001

In 2001, Group companies paid a total of €8.0 mil-
lion to members of the Executive Committee, of
which €3.4 million in variable bonuses. This
includes the Executive Committee members’ fixed
salaries and benefits for 2001 and their variable
bonuses for 2000, paid in 2001. 

The variable bonus was based on three corporate
financial criteria, as well as on quantitative and
qualitative targets related to the unit headed by the
executive concerned. 

The corporate financial criteria were as follows:
■ Growth in earnings per share, which amounted to
26.9% in 2000.
■ Sales growth, which came to 6.9% in 2000
excluding the currency effect and after removing
companies acquired after January 1, 2000 from the
2000 reference figure.
■ The performance of the Schneider Electric share
in relation to a benchmark index of European
industrial stocks. In 2000, the share underper-
formed the index by 0.09%.

The total covers all members of the Executive
Committee for the period during which they were
members. One member resigned on January 19, 2001
and Jean-Paul Jacamon resigned on October 19, 2001.

Remuneration of corporate officers in 2001
Total remuneration, including attendance fees: 

Henri Lachmann Amounts paid in 2001
- Fixed salary and benefits: €735,600
- Attendance fees: €53,700
- Variable bonuses for 2000 and 1999: €947,600

Jean-Paul Jacamon Amounts paid in 2001
- Fixed salary and benefits: €386,400
- Attendance fees: €30,700
- Variable bonuses for 2000 and 1999: €628,400
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Remuneration of Board Members
At the combined Annual and Extraordinary
Shareholders’ Meeting of June 11, 2001, the
maximum attendance fees payable to Directors
were set at €640,000. The Board of Directors
decided that the fees would be allocated among
Directors as follows:
- Each Director is awarded one half of the theoretical
fee per Director.

- Each Director who is a member of one or more
Committees of the Board of Directors is awarded
an additional one-half of the theoretical fee.

- The balance of the total attendance fees is then
shared among all the Directors based on the num-
ber of Board Meetings attended during the year.

In application of these rules, attendance fees paid
for the year ended December 31, 2001 totaled
€532,783.

Attendance fees and other remuneration 

Directors Attendance fees Other 
(in € *) remuneration

(in €)

Claude Bébéar 37,400 –
Daniel Bouton 33,700 –
Thierry Breton 36,100 –
Alain Burq (1) – 118,300
Jean-René Fourtou 51,300 –
Michel François-Poncet 49,000 –
Hans Friderichs 33,700 –
James Franklin Hardymon 33,700 –
Willy R. Kissling – –
Gérard de La Martinière 49,000 –
Didier Pineau-Valencienne 45,900 445,000 (2) 

James Ross 26,200 –
Piero Sierra 51,300 –

* Attendance fees for 2001 paid at the beginning of 2002.
(1) Alain Burq has relinquished his share of attendance fees. He

has an employment contract with Schneider Electric through
which he receives a compensation package comprising a fixed
salary and a variable component (bonus and profit-linked
incentive plan). 

(2) Guaranteed pension payment.

Agreements involving Directors

No agreements involving Directors were entered into
during 2001 or after the close of the year.

Claims, litigation 
and other exceptional events

On August 9, 2001, Schneider Electric SA obtained
a 98.1% interest in Legrand through a public offer
to exchange Schneider Electric SA shares for
Legrand common and preferred shares. On October 10,
2001, the European Commission declared that the
alliance was incompatible with the common market
under article 8.3 of the EU regulation on mergers.
Under article 8.4 of the same regulation, the
Commission ordered Schneider Electric SA to sep-
arate from Legrand, using the procedure of
Schneider Electric SA’s choice. Possibilities include
selling Legrand to another manufacturer or to finan-
cial investors, launching a public offer to sell the
Legrand shares held by Schneider Electric SA, or
carrying out a de-merger. Schneider Electric SA has
appealed the Commission’s decisions.

In connection with the divestment of Spie Batignolles,
Schneider Electric SA booked contingency reserves
to cover the risks associated with certain major
contracts and projects. Most of the risks were extin-
guished during 1997. Reserves for the remaining
risks were booked to cover management’s estimate
of the risk involved. 

To the best of the Company’s knowledge, no other
exceptional event has occurred and no claims or
litigation are pending or in progress that are likely
to have a material adverse impact on the Group’s
business, assets and liabilities, financial position or
results.

>
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Auditors
Appointed Appointment 

expires

Statutory auditors
Barbier Frinault et Autres / Andersen
41, rue Ybry - 92576 Neuilly-sur-Seine Cedex
represented by Aldo Cardoso and Pierre Jouanne 1992 2004
Befec - Price Waterhouse, Tour AIG - Cedex 105 - 92908 Paris-La Défense 2
Represented by Pascale Chastaing-Doblin and Daniel Chauveau 1995 2004

Substitute auditors
Jean de Gaulle, 6, rue de Buzenval - 92210 Saint-Cloud 1995 2004
Dominique Paul, 5, rue Alfred-de-Vigny - 75008 Paris 1995 2004

Shareholders’ rights 
and obligations

a) Annual Shareholders’ Meetings 
(article 18 of the bylaws)
All shareholders are entitled to attend Annual
Meetings, regardless of the number of shares held.
The notice of meeting is sent directly by the Company
to holders of registered shares. Holders of bearer
shares are sent the notice of meeting by the bank
or broker that holds their share account. Holders
of both registered and bearer shares are required
to provide evidence of their ownership of the
shares at the time of the Meeting. The following
represent proof of ownership:
■ Registered shares: an entry in the Company’s
share register, made at least five days prior to the
date of the Meeting.
■ Bearer shares: a certificate issued by the custodian
stating that the shares have been placed in a blocked
account, to be deposited at the address indicated in
the notice of meeting at least five days prior to the
date of the Meeting.

The Board of Directors may shorten these deadlines
up until the date of the Meeting, which may be held
at the Company’s head office or at any other loca-
tion indicated in the notice of meeting.

> b) Voting rights 
(article 19 of the bylaws)
Voting rights attached to shares are proportionate to
the equity in the capital represented by each share,
assuming that they all have the same par value. Each
share carries one voting right, unless there are any
unavoidable legal restrictions on the number of vot-
ing rights that may be held by any single share-
holder.

Notwithstanding the foregoing:
1) Double voting rights are attributed to fully paid-up
shares registered in the name of the same holder for
at least two years prior to the end of the calendar
year preceding the one in which the Annual Meeting
takes place, subject to compliance with the provi-
sions of the law. In addition, in the case of a bonus
share issue paid up by capitalizing reserves, earnings
or additional paid-in capital, each bonus share allot-
ted in respect of shares carrying double voting rights
will also have double voting rights. 

The minimum holding period to qualify for double vot-
ing rights was reduced from four to two years by
decision of the combined Annual and Extraordinary
Shareholders’ Meeting of June 27, 1995.

>
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2) At the Annual Meeting, no shareholder may exer-
cise more than 10% of the total voting rights attached
to the Company’s shares. The 10% ceiling is calcu-
lated on the basis of the single voting rights and prox-
ies held by the shareholder concerned. If the
shareholder owns shares carrying double voting
rights, the limit may be raised to 15%, provided that
the 10% ceiling is exceeded solely by virtue of the
double voting rights.

The above ceilings will no longer apply, without it
being necessary to put the matter to the vote at a
further Annual Meeting, if any individual or legal entity,
acting alone or jointly with one or other individuals or
legal entities, acquires or increases its stake to at
least two-thirds of the Company’s capital through a
public tender offer for all the Company’s shares. In
this case, the Board of Directors will place on record
the lifting of the above ceilings and will amend the
bylaws accordingly.

c) Income appropriation 
(article 21 of the bylaws)
Net income for the year less any losses brought for-
ward from prior years is appropriated in the following
order:
- 5% to the legal reserve (this appropriation is no

longer required once the legal reserve represents
one tenth of the capital, provided that further
appropriations are made in the case of a capital
increase).

- To discretionary reserves, if appropriate, and to
retained earnings.

- To the payment of a dividend.

The Annual Meeting may decide to offer share-
holders the opportunity to receive the dividend in
cash or in the form of new shares of common
stock. Dividends not claimed within five years from
the date of payment become time-barred and are
paid over to the State in accordance with the law.

d) Disclosure thresholds 
(article 7 of the bylaws)
In addition to the legal disclosure thresholds, the
bylaws stipulate that any individual or legal entity that
owns or controls (as these terms are defined in arti-
cle L 233-9 of the Commercial Code) directly or indi-
rectly, shares or voting rights representing at least
0.5% of the total number of shares or voting rights
outstanding, or a multiple thereof, is required to dis-
close said interest to the Company by registered let-
ter with return receipt requested, within five trading
days of the disclosure threshold being crossed.

In the case of failure to comply with these disclosure
obligations, the shares in excess of the disclosure
threshold will be stripped of voting rights at the
request of one or several shareholders owning at
least 2.5% of the Company’s capital, subject to com-
pliance with the relevant provisions of the law.

These disclosure thresholds were approved by the
combined Annual and Extraordinary Shareholders’
Meetings of June 27, 1995 and May 5, 2000.

e) Identifiable holders of bearer shares
(article 7.3 of the bylaws)
As approved by the combined Annual and Extraordinary
Shareholders’ Meetings of June 30, 1988 and
May 5, 2000, the Company may at any time request
that Euroclear identify holders of bearer shares car-
rying voting rights either immediately or in the future.
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Sales
Sales at December 31, 2001 % change % change 

(€ bn) (current) (constant)

Europe 3.42 + 7.7% + 2.8%
France 1.48 – 1.7% – 1.7%
North America 3.04 – 6.2% – 10.3%
Rest of World 1.89 + 6.6% + 13.2%

Total 9.83 + 1.4% – 0.4%

2001 was shaped by the sharpest global economic
downturn since 1982. The recession began in the
United States, fueled to a great extent by excess
capital spending in previous years, especially in 2000.
After nine years of strong economic growth and rising
investment, US companies did not detect signs of
slower demand in their final markets and instead
excessively increased their capital spending and inven-
tories in 2000. 

US companies substantially reduced their investments
and inventories as from January 2001 to prop up their
operating margins following a decline in profits that
reflected the increase in oil prices, a decline in take-
home salaries and waning demand. September 11
only amplified this trend.

The effects of the US recession were quickly felt
around the world, starting with regions like Mexico,
Canada and Asia that depend heavily on the American
import market. China, which continued to enjoy strong
growth, was the exception.

Latin America experienced considerable difficulties in
2001 due to factors that had little to do with the global
economy. Argentina, hurt by its dollar-pegged cur-
rency and prohibitive interest rates, went through a
third year of recession, while Brazil had to deal with
energy shortages that hampered manufacturing out-
put.

Europe did not escape unscathed. Industry, which is
particularly exposed to international trade, saw output
decline soon after the US recession began. However,
the building market held up well and continued to grow
in 2001. 

Despite an overall contraction in its markets in 2001,
Schneider Electric maintained sales at virtually the
same level as in 2000 at constant scope of consoli-
dation.

Sales for the period ended December 31, 2001 totaled
€9.83 billion, an increase of 1.4% from 2000. At con-
stant scope of consolidation and exchange rates, sales
declined 0.4%.

This slight increase over the full year was in line with
Company forecasts and reflected Schneider Electric’s
ability to weather difficult business conditions. Like all
its competitors, Schneider Electric was affected by a
noticeable downturn in the fourth quarter, particularly
in the United States. Excluding production by the
Company’s business in North America, full-year sales
rose 4.6% at constant scope of consolidation and
exchange rates. 

Fourth-quarter sales were down 7.9% from the year-
earlier period, but the comparison was negatively
affected by the high level of invoices at end-2000. 

By region, sales growth was as follows in 2001: 

Business Review
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The sales trend at end-December 2001 reflects
the Company’s solid positions in Europe and the
emerging economies. The recession in North America,
particularly in the second half, impacted fourth-quarter
sales.

In Europe outside France, the Iberian peninsula
and Eastern Europe continued to serve as strong
growth drivers, with sales increases of nearly
9% and 19%, respectively. Demand in Germany
slowed in the fourth quarter. 

In France, full-year sales declined 1.7% from 2000
due to a gradual contraction in demand and to inven-
tory drawdowns by our distributors. 

In North America, fourth-quarter sales were down
18% from the year-earlier period, reflecting a
continued deterioration in capital spending and the
non-residential building market.

In the rest of the world, Schneider Electric
achieved remarkable sales growth of 13.2% for the
full year in a challenging macro-economic environ-
ment. Although business slowed in the fourth quar-
ter, sales in China continued to increase very
rapidly, by more than 20% for the full year. 

Despite less favorable market trends in 2001,
Schneider Electric demonstrated its solid endurance
supported by a quality product lineup, powerful
brands and operations in strong-growth regions. 

Highlights of the year
Proposed merger with Legrand
On January 15, 2001, Schneider Electric unveiled
a project to join forces with Legrand through a
friendly public exchange offer. 

A number of Legrand preferred shareholders con-
tested the offer before the Paris appeals court.
Schneider Electric proposed more attractive terms
for preferred shares following the court’s May 3,
2001 decision to annul the market watchdog’s
approval of the offer.

When the offer closed on July 25, 2001, Schneider
Electric had acquired more than 98% of outstand-
ing Legrand shares.

However, on October 10, 2001, the European
Commission found the merger incompatible with
the common market. This decision put an end 
to a project with considerable strategic and indus-
trial benefits, designed to create a European enter-
prise that would have been the world leader in its
industry.

On January 30, 2002, the Commission ordered the
two companies to separate. 

Schneider 2000+ program
■ Schneider 2000+ (1999-2001) was an overall
success. The majority of the program’s targets
were already achieved in 2000. Operating margin
stood at 11.4% in 2001. Over three years, base
costs declined from 43.2% of sales to 39.2%, rep-
resenting a savings of €373 million, compared with
a target of €305 million.

>
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Extension of the product lineup and
geographic coverage 

Electrical Distribution
■ MGE UPS Systems, the world leader in uninter-
ruptible power supply systems, opened a second
plant in China. Located in Shanghai, the plant pro-
duces medium power UPS systems for the Asian
and Pacific markets. Schneider Electric owns 32% of
MGE UPS Systems.
■ Schneider Electric formed two new joint ventures
in China: Schneider Suzhou Drives (SSD), to manu-
facture speed drives, and Schneider Electrical
Devices Dongguan (SEDD), to produce wiring
devices. 
■ Easyplug, a joint venture with Thomson multi-
media, introduced its first products that leverage
power line carrier technology for consumer appli-
cations using DSL, video, Internet, interactive TV and
home automation systems. 
■ Schneider Electric signed an agreement to acquire
a controlling interest in New Zealand-based PDL
Holdings Ltd., a manufacturer of final low voltage
equipment and high-power speed drives with
annual sales of €40 million in some 20 countries.

Industrial Control and Automation
■ Schneider Toshiba Inverter, a joint venture with
Toshiba Corporation, inaugurated plants in Pacy-
sur-Eure, France and Mie, Japan. The facilities will
produce industrial speed drives for the Industry
and Building markets. 
■ Schneider Electric formed an international strategic
alliance with Adroit Technologies in automation
and industrial control to develop a comprehensive,
highly competitive lineup. A joint research and tech-
nical development center in Africa is part of the
package. 

Alliances, agreements and partnerships
■ Schneider Electric, Rhodia, Thomson multimedia
and Usinor founded KeyMRO, a joint e-procure-
ment company for non-production goods and
services. KeyMRO is the first procurement com-
pany created by manufacturers for manufacturers
that is not a marketplace.
■ Schneider Electric, EDF and Institut National
Polytechnique de Grenoble joined forces in a
consortium known by the French acronym IDEA
for “inventing electrical distribution of the

future”. Research will focus on distributed power
generation, power storage and secure power supply.

■ Schneider Electric signed a framework agree-
ment with the French Education Ministry to
enhance their partnership for initial and continuing
professional training and to develop programs in
France’s regions. 

■ Schneider Electric formed an alliance with
Techniques Nouvelles d’Informatique (TNI), a leading
provider of design and simulation tools for
automated systems, to offer a comprehensive
solution for developing industrial automation
applications.

A new, more responsive organization
■ To be even more responsive and customer
focused, Schneider Electric streamlined its organ-
ization during the year, with a smaller Executive
Committee. The Company now has three geo-
graphic divisions (Europe, North America and
International), two corporate divisions (Strategy
and Market Development and Developments-
Industry) and two functional divisions (Finance
and Control - Legal Affairs and Human Resources
and Communication).

Outlook for 2002
The deterioration of Schneider Electric’s markets
in 2001 led to a gradual decline in business that
resulted in significantly lower sales in the fourth
quarter. 

Although the trend did not reverse itself in the first
two months of 2002, prospects of further weaken-
ing seem unlikely in light of the business indicators
in Schneider Electric’s markets.

As a result, we anticipate stable sales in 2002
in a situation of slight market contraction. The
Company will pursue measures to adapt to the
economic environment, notably in Europe and the
United States and in industrial control and automa-
tion, while aiming for a slight increase in operating
income.

The year will be shaped by the divestment of Legrand
in compliance with the European Commission’s
decision. This may be done through a sale, a flota-
tion or a demerger. 

>
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Research and development

Schneider Electric devoted €512 million, or more than
5% of sales, to R&D in 2001. To speed growth and
ensure profitability, we put controlling technology and
innovation at the heart of our lineup’s performance.

At Schneider Electric, innovation means inventing
new products and services for new markets such 
as micro-generation, VDI, smart buildings and
Transparent Factory. It also means controlling new
technologies or manufacturing and assembly
processes for materials, mechanical engineering
and electronics and enhancing product functionalities
by incorporating more software and intelligence.

Research has helped us shorten our range renewal
cycles. In 2000-2001, twelve product families repre-
senting nearly 20% of sales were renewed. The
OsiConcept lineup, for example, renews the entire
sensor range with innovative products that are eas-
ier to install because self-configuration makes them
smarter and more versatile.

A significant portion of R&D also goes to enhancing
existing products to improve reliability while reducing
production costs.

The Company filed 121 patents in 2001 and looked
at ways to draw more value out its portfolio so as to
generate recurring revenue from intellectual property. 

Schneider Electric’s R&D teams work with a large
network of partners, including university and indus-
trial laboratories, suppliers and technology start-ups
(especially those backed by Schneider Electric
Ventures). 

We continued to internationalize our R&D resources
and expand globally in 2001 by creating a research
lab in the US and strengthening our technical teams
in China.

Environmental protection
Schneider Electric stepped up its environmental pro-
tection programs in 2001.

Starting in the design phase, production site man-
agement integrates such concepts as reducing the
consumption of natural resources, controlling power
consumption and ensuring product recyclability.

At end-2001, 105 of our plants in 20 countries were
certified to ISO 14001 standards. Considerable infor-

>

mation and training resources support this approach.
An intranet site, open to employees worldwide,
presents all available information on regulations, mate-
rials and best practices. In addition, the Company has
a guide that describes processes using Best Available
Technology. Research and Purchasing are involved in
this strategy.

A corporate team is responsible for defining policy
for products and processes, setting objectives and
ensuring that the Company complies with regula-
tions. These specialists are supported by a network
of correspondents in the product departments and
production sites to deploy measures and train
employees. In particular, procurement officers are
trained to assess suppliers’ environmental man-
agement capabilities, notably as applied to their
processes.

Schneider Electric actively studies cost-effective
options for end-of-cycle electrical and electronic
recycling, in particular through the ELEN pilot project
in France.

Quantitative and qualitative
disclosure about market risk

The information provided below contains certain for-
ward-looking statements that involve inherent risks,
uncertainties and other factors, principally with respect
to unanticipated changes in foreign exchange or inter-
est rates and fluctuations in the level of our exposure
to market risks. Actual results may differ from those
set forth in any forward-looking statements.

Our major market risk exposures are changing inter-
est rates and fluctuations in currency and metal prices.
We use derivative financial instruments to manage
these market risk exposures. These financial instru-
ments are usually structured to hedge the underlying
exposure associated with specific transactions,
assets, liabilities or commitments.

Risk management is centralized at the Corporate
Treasury level. The mission of the Corporate Treasury
in this field is to contribute to the reduction of the
underlying exposure, and not to increase this
exposure with speculative transactions. For each
market risk, for each trader and each type of financial
instrument, risk limits have been established.

>

>
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Cash management
We have implemented a cash pooling system for all
our operating entities in the euro zone, Switzerland,
the United Kingdom, the Nordic countries and
Hungary. All these entities have short term cash
needs for which we issue commercial paper and
medium term notes at the Group level. We issue fixed
rate commercial paper and, depending on the con-
ditions of the financial markets, we may convert fixed
interest rate obligations into variable rate obligations.
Some swaps are used to convert the euro issues in
the various currencies.
In order to be able to quickly generate cash, we
have set up a €2 billion commercial paper program,
€750 million in bank facilities and a €2.9 billion
medium-term note program. As of December 31,
2001, of these credit lines, we had outstanding
euro credit lines amounting to €900 million, includ-
ing €657 million in commercial paper.
The Corporate Treasury occasionally runs a very
short-term cash surplus, related to short term mis-
matches between cash needs and capital raised.
In the event we run any such short term surpluses,
we invest only in short term monetary funds, in
order to maintain a high degree of liquidity.

Short term interest rate exposure
Our risk policy for short term rate exposure and cash
is to minimize the cost of borrowing, depending on
market conditions. Some swaps are entered into to
hedge our commercial paper exposure, but no hedg-
ing instruments are used for other short term invest-
ments.

Debt management
Most of our debt is managed through our Central
Treasury department. In certain cases, local oper-
ating companies have sought and obtained financ-
ing outside our general Group-based financing
system.
We aim to maintain a well balanced maturity pro-
file and to diversify our sources of debt in terms of

markets (such as bank debt, bonds, long term
credit lines), maturities and counterparties.
Of our total financial debt as of December 31,
2001, €1,450 million was in the form of euro-
denominated bonds, with an average fixed interest
rate of 4.49%. These bonds are traded on the
Euronext Paris and Luxembourg bond markets.
The fair value of the bonds and other fixed rate
debts is determined based on quoted prices, when
available, or based on borrowing rates currently
available to us for loans with similar terms and
maturities. The fair value of all current assets and
liabilities is considered to be equivalent to their car-
rying amount due to the short maturity of these
items. The same approach is used for variable rate
assets and liabilities.
We also have a perpetual debt (TDI) which is
accounted as a debt in French GAAP.
Of our borrowings and long term debt as of
December 31, 2001, €1,095.7 million had a matu-
rity of less than one year, €1,277.3 million had a
maturity between one and five years and €499 mil-
lion had a maturity greater than five years.

Interest rate risk on long term debt
Interest rate risk arises from both fixed interest rate
liabilities which generate risks when market inter-
est rates fall and from variable interest rate liabili-
ties which generate risks when market interest
rates rise.
Depending on the conditions of the financial mar-
ket, we determine whether to use derivative instru-
ments to hedge our interest rate exposure in order
to minimize the cost of borrowing. The choice of
issuing fixed or variable rate debt depends on (i)
the overall exposure of the Group, and (ii) overall
market conditions, as we tend to issue fixed rate
debt when interest rates are low. On December 31,
2001, our financial debt was primarily in the form
of fixed rate debt and variable rate debt converted
into fixed rate instruments using interest rate
swaps, caps and floors.
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cies other than the functional currency in which our enti-
ties operate. This exposure arises from intercompany
transactions between “global plants” or “international
distribution centers” and local subsidiaries, as well as
from direct export sales and purchases.
It is our policy to identify and manage transactional for-
eign exchange exposure to reduce risk. Our subsidiaries
are responsible for identifying accounts receivable and
accounts payable denominated in currencies other than
their local currency and entering into intercompany
hedge contracts with the Corporate Treasury Center.
The intercompany hedge contracts have the effect of
transferring the currency risk from operating subsidiaries
to the Corporate Treasury Center, but do not create any
additional market risk to our consolidated results.
Under our policy, net material currency exposure is
hedged. Exposure is primarily hedged with forward
exchange contracts with a maturity of less than
twelve months.

Foreign currency risk
We have international operations and thus we are
exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various
currency combinations. With the introduction of the
euro as of January 1, 1999, the exposure to exchange
rate fluctuations has decreased, with the US dollar and
the British pound now the most significant sources of
currency risk.
Most of our operations around the world are carried
out by subsidiaries that trade primarily in their home
country. With the exception of some operating sub-
sidiaries domiciled in highly inflationary environments,
the functional currency of each of our companies is
considered to be its local currency. We are thus
exposed to the currency risk associated with trans-
lating our functional currency financial statements
into our reporting currency, the euro.
In addition, we have foreign exchange transaction expo-
sures related to our global operating activities in curren-

Long and short-term debt
As of December 31, 2000

(€ million) Book Value Fair Value

TOTAL 2,872.0 2,752.5

FIXED RATE
Bonds 1,458.7 1,425.5

- Square D 1992 convertible 8.7 8.7
- Schneider Electric SA 2004 1,000.0 959.7
- Schneider Electric SA 2004 450.0 457.1

Other bank borrowings 35.9 32.8
- Syndicated Loan (Lexel) 

Commercial paper 657.0 657.0

VARIABLE RATE
Perpetual bonds 179.7 96.1
Other bank borrowings

- Syndicated loan (Lexel) 105.5 105.5
- Bank loan (Schneider UK) 58.8 58.8
- Syndicated loan (Schneider Electric SA) – –

Other bank borrowings
- Industrial Revenue Bonds (Square D Company) 23.6 23.6
- Other loans (less than €20 million per loan) 51.5 51.5

Bank loans outstanding 88.4 88.4
Obligations under capital leases 14.5 14.5
Bank overdrafts and short-term bank loans 155.2 155.2
Accrued interest 33.5 33.5
Employee profit-sharing 9.7 9.7
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Commodity risk
We are exposed to commodity risk arising from changes
in the prices of purchased raw materials (copper, silver
and aluminum).
The purchasing departments of our operating entities
are responsible for assessing and reporting their fore-
casted purchases to the Corporate Treasury Center twice
a year. The Corporate Treasury Center is responsible for
hedging the risk and periodically uses forward contracts,
commodity swaps and to a lesser extent options,
to hedge commitments to purchase raw materials.

Counterparty risk
Transactions involving foreign exchange hedging,
interest rate management or short term investments
are carried out using selected counterparties. Our
standards for determining appropriate bank coun-
terparties are based on an assessment of the coun-
terparty’s financial soundness as demonstrated by
shareholders’ equity, the availability of state guar-
antees, a qualitative assessment of the counter-
party’s importance in our global relationships, and
the counterparty’s short and long-term rating.
An overall authorized credit limit is set for each
counterparty, and all the counterparty limits are
reviewed periodically.

Financial instruments 
As of December 31, 2001

Book Value Fair Value

Perpetual loan swap – (100.6)
Other swaps, caps and collars – (3.2)
Forward purchases and sales of foreign currencies (0.4) (0.4)
Metal price hedges (1.0) (24.2)

Total (1.4) (128.4)

The fair value of swaps is estimated either internally
by discounting the future differential cash flows at
current market interest rate or by third party banks.
For other derivative instruments, fair value has been
obtained from third party banks.

Insurance
The Group currently follows a conventional policy
regarding insurance cover, focusing on transferring
risks under a global program. The risks transferred
include property damage, business interruption,
operating and product liability, environmental acci-
dents and transportation risk.

>

Cover is taken out with insurance companies of good
standing. The risks covered and the insured values
are comparable to those insured by companies of
the same size operating in the same industry.

Negotiations concerning the renewal of existing
policies at the end of 2001 took place in a period
when the industrial risk insurance and reinsurance
markets were extremely unsettled. Insurance rates
have increased, while the cover provided has been
reduced. Faced with the obligation to accept sig-
nificantly higher premiums and a sharp rise in self-
insurance levels, the Group is examining a risk
management policy that places greater emphasis
on prevention and the use of alternative methods
of protection.
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Consolidated financial
statements

Balance sheet
1) Consolidated shareholders’ equity came to
€8.38 billion at December 31, 2001, compared
with €4.55 billion the year before. The increase
reflected 1) the loss for the year of €0.99 billion,
compared with net income of €0.62 billion in 2000;
2) the issuance of €5.03 billion worth of new
shares in connection with the public exchange offer
for Legrand; and 3) the translation adjustment, in
an amount of €0.16 billion. It also reflected the div-
idend payment of €0.30 billion and share buyback
programs, in an amount of €0.08 billion. 

Minority interests stood at €0.08 billion, including
minority interests in 2001 net income.

2) Net indebtedness (borrowings less cash)
amounted to €2.3 billion at December 31, 2001,

> compared with a year-earlier figure of €2.1 billion. 
At year-end, the Company had cash and short-
term investments of €0.58 billion versus €0.65 billion
at end-2000. The decline resulted primarily from
payments made in connection with the public
exchange offer for Legrand and from substantial
measures to reduce working capital.
Long-term debt decreased by €0.30 billion,
reflecting loans that were repaid or that matured.
Short-term debt (bank overdrafts and current
maturities of long-term debt) rose by €0.40 billion
due to events in 2001.
Net cash and cash equivalents (cash and short-
term investments less bank overdrafts) declined by
€0.06 billion compared with €0.5 billion at
December 31, 2000.
3) Working capital stood at €0.65 billion at year-end
2001 versus €1.45 billion the year before. The
€0.80 billion decrease can be analyzed as follows:

(€ billion) 2001 / 2000

Change in working capital
Change in property, plant and equipment, net of depreciation and disposals + 0.05
Change in net goodwill and other intangible assets + 0.24
Change in investments at cost and other investments + 4.07

Total changes in fixed assets + 4.36

Change in long-term debt – 0.30
Change in provisions for contingencies and pensions + 0.03

Change in net assets
- issuance of shares + 0.68
- payment of dividends – 0.32
- change in retained earnings (including net income for the year) + 3.46
Change in minority interests + 0.01

Total changes in long-term liabilities and equity + 3.56

Net change in working capital – 0.80
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Net interest expense amounted to €120.9 million,
compared with €16.2 million in 2000. The differ-
ence primarily stems from the absence of certain
non-recurring items from 2000, which had a neg-
ative impact of €88 million, the increase in overall
debt and interest rates, which had negative impact
of €33 million, and payment of an interim dividend
on Legrand shares, which had a positive impact of
€30 million. 

Income from continuing operations before tax,
representing operating income less net interest

expense, declined by 22.4% to €995.4 million from
€1,282.0 million the previous year.

Net non-recurring expense amounted to
€1,563.9 million in 2001 compared with €118.4
million the year before. The expense reflects capi-
tal gains and losses, restructuring costs, provisions
for impairment and a €1,400 million provision on
Legrand shares.

The net loss of fully consolidated companies before
amortization of goodwill amounted to €775.4 mil-
lion compared with net income of €793.7 million in
2000.

Amortization of goodwill totaled €169.3 million
compared with €143.4 million in 2000. The
increase is primarily attributable to acquisitions dur-
ing the year (notably Positec and VAS, for €17 mil-
lion) and the year-end 2000 acquisition of Crouzet
(difference of €9 million).

Current and deferred taxes for 2001 totaled
€206.9 million versus €369.9 million in 2000.

The net loss of fully consolidated companies
totaled €944.7 million, compared with net income
of €650.3 million in 2000. After minority interests and
the Group’s share of losses of companies accounted
for by the equity method (€19.3 million on MGE
Finance and VAS), the net loss attributable to
Schneider Electric SA came to €986.4 million
versus net income of €625 million the previous year.

Consolidated statement of income

Consolidated sales totaled €9.83 billion in 2001,
up 1.4% from €9.69 billion the year before. Most

of the increase was attributable to acquisitions at
the end of 2001. At constant scope of consolida-
tion and exchange rates, the year-on-year increase
was 0.4%.

(€ million) 2001 2000 % change

Total 9,828.2 9,695.5 + 1.4%

Operating income decreased by 14% to €1.12 billion due to the sharp economic slowdown in North
America and the impact of the product mix.

(€ million) 2001 2000 % change

Total 1,116.3 1,298.2 - 14.0%

(€ million) 2001 2000

Total (775.4) 793.7
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Company financial
statements

Schneider Electric SA posted total portfolio rev-
enues of €558.1 million in 2001, compared with
€318.4 million the previous year. Income from con-
tinuing operations before tax rose to €589.8 mil-
lion from €358.4 million in 2000.

In 2001, the Company had an income tax benefit
of €29.2 million compared with a tax charge of
€1.5 million the previous year, reflecting the effects
of tax consolidation.

The net loss for the year stood at €811.2 million
versus net income of €356.7 million in 2000.

Shareholders’ equity before appropriation of the
net loss rose to €7,082.4 million at December 31,
2001 from €3,157.1 million at the previous year-
end, primarily due to the public exchange offer for
Legrand (€5,027.5 million) and the €1.4 billion pro-
vision on the Legrand shares tendered to the offer.

> Subsidiaries
Schneider Electric Industries SA
Strong business lifted sales to €3.18 billion from
€3.11 billion in 2000. Operating income rose
19.4% to €286.5 million from €240.1 million and
represented 9% of sales. 

Net income came to €485.2 million compared with
€503.6 million the year before.

Cofibel
Cofibel’s portfolio consists entirely of Schneider
Electric SA shares. 

Income from continuing operations before tax
came to €6.52 million compared with €6.58 mil-
lion in 2000. 

Income after tax stood at €5.41 million.

Cofimines
In 2001, income from continuing operations
before tax amounted to €1.84 million compared
with €1.79 million in 2000. 

After taking into account corporate income tax,
net income stood at €1.18 million versus
€1.44 million in 2000.

>
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Consolidated Statement
of Income

(in millions of euros for the year ended Dec. 31) 2001 2000 1999

Sales 9,828.2 9,695.5 8,378.3
Cost of sales (5,878.6) (5,612.2) (4,766.0)
Research and development expenses (512.7) (474.4) (443.5)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (1) (2,320.6) (2,310.7) (2,112.3)

Total operating expenses (8,711.9) (8,397.3) (7,321.8)

Of which depreciation and amortization (351.3) (318.5) (263.9)

Operating income  (1) 1,116.3 1,298.2 1,056.5

Financial income (expense)- net (note 19) (120.9) (16.2) (86.1)

Income from continuing operations before tax (1) 995.4 1,282.0 970.4

Non-recurring items (note 20) (1,563.9) (118.4) (34.6)
Income taxes (note 10) (206.9) (369.9) (317.7)

Net income of fully consolidated companies 
before amortization of goodwill (775.4) 793.7 618.1

Amortization of goodwill (169.3) (143.4) (121.9)

Net income of fully consolidated companies (944.7) 650.3 496.2

Group share in income/(loss)
of equity investments (19.3) (3.6) –

Net income before minority interests (964.0) 646.7 496.2

Minority interests (22.4) (21.7) (15.2)

Net income (attributable to Schneider Electric SA) (986.4) 625.0 481.0

Earnings per share  (note 21) (in euros) (5.37) (a) 4.18 3.23

Diluted earnings per share  (note 21) (in euros) (5.32) (a) 4.13 3.19

(a) Including shares issued for Legrand.
(1) Including employee profit sharing.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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Consolidated Statement 
of Cash Flows

(in millions of euros at Dec. 31) 2001 2000 1999

I - Operating activities:
Net income before minority interests (964.0) 646.7 496.2
Group share in (income)/loss of equity
Investments (net of dividends received) 19.3 2.3 2.8
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Depreciation, amortization, reserves and accruals (note 1.g) 1,896.5 431.7 400.8
Losses (gains) on disposal of assets - net 10.8 (88.8) 30.2
Other (1.3) (1.1) (1.2)

Net cash provided by operating activities
before changes in operating assets and liabilities 961.3 990.8 928.8

(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 132.0 (223.7) (107.6)
(Increase) decrease in inventories and work in process 51.3 (247.9) (48.3)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (268.8) 193.1 29.7
Change in other current assets and liabilities 66.8 (1.7) (73.9)

Change in working capital requirement (18.7) (280.2) (200.1)

Total I 942.6 710.6 728.7

II - Investing activities:
Disposals of property, plant and equipment 
and intangible assets 47.1 36.5 47.4
Purchases of property, plant and equipment 
and intangible assets (note 3) (451.6) (504.2) (442.9)

Net cash used by investment in operating assets (404.5) (467.7) (395.5)
Financial investments - net (448.3) (a) (528.2) (851.0)
Other long-term investments 11.0 (b) (227.4) (b) (295.3)

Sub-total (437.3) (755.6) (1,146.3)

Total II (841.8) (1,223.3) (1,541.8)

III - Financing activities:
Increase (reduction) in long-term debt 136.0 289.8 1,109.7
Common stock issued 7.2 11.9 85.2
Dividends paid: Schneider Electric SA (297.0) (263.7) (164.0)

Minority interests (18.2) (21.4) (17.8)

Total III (172.0) 16.6 1013.1

IV - Net effect of exchange rate and other changes: Total IV 14.0 25.9 46.3

Net increase/(decrease) in 
cash and cash equivalents: I + II + III + IV (57.2) (470.2) 246.3

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year (c) 515.0 985.2 738.9
Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (c) (57.2) (470.2) 246.3

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 457.8 515.0 985.2

(a) The purchase of the Legrand shares (in an amount of €5,027.5 million) was financed through the issue of new Schneider Electric
SA shares (a non-cash transaction). Only the cash payment and acquisition costs (cash transactions) are indicated in the state-
ment of cash flows.

(b) Including the purchase of Schneider Electric SA shares for €73.9 million in 2001, €159.9 million in 2000 and €335.7 million in
1999.

(c) The accrued  interest is now  included in “Increase (reduction) in long term debt” instead of cash and cash equivalents. The 1999
and 2000 figures are restated in consequence.
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Consolidated
Balance Sheet

Assets
(in millions of euros at Dec. 31) 2001 2000 1999

Current assets
Inventories and work in process (notes 1 et 8) 1,267.9 1,411.9 1,090.2
Accounts receivable - trade 2,034.6 2,225.0 1,933.1
Other receivables and prepaid expenses (note 9) 714.2 946.4 730.2
Deferred taxes 240.7 248.3 291.1
Cash and cash equivalents (note 11) 579.5 653.5 1,050.5

Total current assets 4,836.9 5,485.1 5,095.1

Non-current assets
Other intangible assets - net (note 3) 210.4 192.0 85.5
Goodwill - net (note 4) 3,840.7 3,620.0 3,374.6
Property, plant and equipment, at cost (note 3) 4,197.8 4,011.6 3,627.1
Accumulated depreciation (2,446.8) (2,312.7) (2,085.2)

Property, plant and equipment – net 1,751.0 1,698.9 1,541.9

Share in net assets of equity investments (note 5) 124.4 58.0 2.7
Investments at cost (note 1 g & note 6) 4,181.8 342.7 112.5
Other investments (note 7) 305.1 137.1 80.2

Total investments 4,611.3 537.8 195.4

Total non-current assets 10,413.4 6,048.7 5,197.4

Total assets 15,250.3 11,533.8 10,292.5

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
(in millions of euros at Dec. 31) 2001 2000 1999

Current liabilities
Accounts payable – trade 1,305.0 1,613.1 1,348.6
Taxes and benefits payable 847.4 838.8 749.7
Other payables and accrued liabilities 879.3 807.6 699.3
Short-term debt (note 15) 1,095.7 698.1 700.4
Customer prepayments (note 1) 55.5 86.7 107.3

Total current liabilities 4,182.9 4,044.3 3,605.3

Reserves for contingencies (note 14) 202.6 218.0 274.4
Accruals for pensions (note 13) 628.7 586.7 569.5

Long-term debt (note 15) 1,596.6 1,897.9 1,320.0
Of which: ordinary and convertible bonds 1,458.7 1,460.0 1,020.8
Perpetual bonds (note 15) 179.7 175.7 202.1

Total long-term debt 1,776.3 2,073.6 1,522.1

Capital stock 1,922.1 1,246.3 1,230.4
Retained earnings 6,458.4 3,299.0 3,030.0

Shareholders’ equity (note 12) 8,380.5 4,545.3 4,260.4

Minority interests 79.3 65.9 60.8

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 15,250.3 11,533.8 10,292.5

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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Consolidated Statement of Changes 
in Shareholders’ Equity 

Shares Capital Additional Retained Cumulative Share- Minority Total
outstanding (€m) paid-in earnings translation holders’ interests (€m)
(thousands) capital (€m) adjustment equity (€m)

(1) (€m) (2) (€m) (€m)

At January 1, 1999 153,417 1,169.4 1,156.2 1,405.2 (93.7) 3,637.1 58.5 3,695.6

Exercise of stock options 2,239 17.1 68.1 85.2 85.2
Conversion of bonds 5,768 43.9 184.6 228.5 228.5
Appropriation to legal reserve (0.9) 0.9 – –
Dividends (173.2) – (173.2) (17.8) (191.0)
Increase in treasury stock (337.2) – (337.2) – (337.2)
Translation adjustment (13.6) 352.6 339.0 7.0 346.0
Change in scope of
consolidation and other – (2.1) (2.1)
1999 net income 481.0 481.0 15.2 496.2

At December 31, 1999 161,424 1,230.4 1,408.0 1,363.1 258.9 4,260.4 60.8 4,321.2

Exercise of stock options 212 1.7 3.7 5.4 5.4
Conversion of bonds 152 1.1 4.8 5.9 5.9
Conversion of par value
into euros 61.0 (61.0) – –
Cancellation of shares (6,000) (48.0) (263.0) 311.0 – –
Merger with SGTE 28.2 (28.2) – –
Appropriation to legal reserve (6.1) 6.1 – –
Dividends 
(including précompte 
equalization tax) (263.7) (263.7) (21.4) (285.1)
Increase in treasury stock (159.5) (159.5) (159.5)
Translation adjustment (72.6) 149.2 76.6 0.1 76.7
Change in scope 
of consolidation and other (4.7) (4.7) 4.7 –
2000 net income 625.0 625.0 21.7 646.7

At December 31, 2000 155,788 1,246.2 1,114.6 1,776.5 408.1 4,545.4 65.9 4,611.3

Exercise of stock options 228 1.8 5.1 6.9 6.9
Conversion of bonds 3 – 0.2 0.2 0.2
Legrand purchase 84,241 673.9 4,353.6 5,027.5 5,027.5
Appropriation to legal reserve (6.4) 6.4 – –
Dividends (including précompte
equalization tax) (297.0) (297.0) (18.2) (315.2)
Increase in treasury stock (73.9) (73.9) (73.9)
Translation adjustment 21.9 135.8 157.7 1.5 159.2
Change in scope 
of consolidation and other – 7.7 7.7
2001 net income (986.4) (986.4) 22.4 (964.0)

At December 31, 2001 240,260 1,922.0 5,467.1 447.5 543.9 8,380.5 79.3 8,459.8

(1) Before elimination of treasury stock.
(2) Including €518.5 million in treasury stock/ intra-group cross shareholdings cancelled beginning January 1, 1993.
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Accounting
Principles 

1. Basis of presentation
The consolidated financial statements of Schneider
Electric SA have been prepared in accordance with
French generally accepted accounting principles,
including French Accounting Standards Board
(CRC) standard 99-02 and 2000-06. 

In certain specific cases where the above French
accounting principles are appropriate, US principles
have been applied.

The financial statements of consolidated sub-
sidiaries, which are prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the
countries in which they operate, have been
restated in accordance with the principles applied
by the Group.

a) Consolidation principles
All significant companies that are controlled directly
or indirectly by Schneider Electric SA have been fully
consolidated. Companies over which Schneider
Electric SA exercises significant influence have been
accounted for by the equity method. Joint ventures
have been consolidated by the proportional method,
in accordance with French generally accepted
accounting principles.

Goodwill is amortized out of income over a maxi-
mum of forty years based on the estimated period
of benefit, which is revised for impairment where
necessary.

b) Translation of foreign financial
statements

The financial statements of foreign subsidiaries are
translated into euros as follows:
■ Assets and liabilities are translated at year-end
exchange rates.
■ Statement of income and cash flow items are
translated at average exchange rates.
■ Differences arising on translation are recorded
under shareholders’ equity and minority interests.

c) Translation of foreign currency transactions
Foreign currency payables and receivables are trans-
lated into the reporting currency at year-end
exchange rates. As allowed under French law, for-
eign currency differences are recorded in the state-
ment of income under exchange gains or losses.

The Group periodically enters into foreign currency
contracts to hedge foreign currency transactions.
Gains or losses on transaction hedges are
recognized in income and offset the gains or losses
on the related transaction. 

If the underlying transaction is not completed, the
contract is marked to market with any unrealized
gains or losses reflected in income. Those unrealized
gains or losses offset foreign currency differences
from translating foreign currency payables and
receivables at the year-end rates into the reporting
currency.

d) Interest rate financial instruments
The Group uses financial instruments based on inter-
est rates (note 16). Where these instruments are
qualified as speculative, they are marked to market
at the year-end, due to the volatility of interest rates.
If the instruments’ market value is negative in relation
to their historical value, a provision for contingencies
is booked.

e) Marketable securities
Substantially all marketable securities represent con-
ventional short-term instruments (commercial paper,
mutual funds and equivalents). They are stated at the
lower of cost and market. In the case of bonds and
other debt instruments, cost includes accrued inter-
est.

f) Property, plant and equipment
Land, buildings and equipment are stated at cost.
Assets held at the time of a legal revaluation are
stated at revalued cost; an equivalent amount is
recorded in shareholders’ equity, under retained
earnings or revaluation reserve, and is written back
to income to match the corresponding depreciation
and disposals, so that the revaluation has no impact
on income.

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a
straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of
the assets, as follows:

Buildings 20 to 40 years
Technical facilities,
equipment and tooling 3 to 10 years
Other 3 to 12 years

Assets acquired in transactions that qualify as cap-
ital leases are capitalized on the basis of the cost
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of assets concerned and accounted for as non-
current assets. An obligation in the same amount
is recorded as a liability. The current charge for
lease is then adjusted in the statement of income
to show the split between depreciation and finan-
cial charges. Those assets are depreciated in
accordance with the above principles. 

g) Investments
Non-consolidated equity investments and other
investments are stated at the lower of cost and net
realizable value. Each year, the carrying value is
compared to fair value and any difference is provided
for. Fair value is determined by reference to the
Group’s equity in the underlying net assets, the
expected future profitability and business prospects
of the investee company and, in the case of listed
securities, the market value of the stock.

Concerning Schneider Electric SA’s investment in
Legrand SA, the principle is as follows. On October 10,
2001, the European Commission invoked article 8.3
of the Merger Regulation to block implementation of
Schneider Electric SA’s take over  of Legrand SA.
Financially, the take over had been effective since late
July, following the tender of 98.1% of outstanding
Legrand shares to Schneider Electric SA’s January 15,
2001 public offer to exchange said shares for
Schneider Electric SA stock. In application of article
8.4 of the Merger Regulation, the Commission
ordered Schneider Electric SA to sell all but a maxi-
mum of 5% of its shareholding in Legrand SA, leav-
ing it free to choose the legal form and arrangements
of the separation. Terms of the separation will be
submitted to the Commission for approval, notably
as concerns concentrations and fair competition, as
well as for an examination of the viability of the
demerger arrangements.

In light of the above, the investment in Legrand SA,
which has a book value of €5,415 million, including
acquisition costs, should be valued in compliance
with accounting rules. Consequently, an estimated
value was established taking into account the stock
markets’ decline since the aquisition date and the dif-
ferent separation scenarios (sale, flotation or
demerger). This led the Company to write a €1.4 bil-
lion provision on its Legrand Shares.

h) Inventories and work in process
Inventories and work in process are stated at the
lower of cost (determined by the FIFO or weighted-
average methods) and estimated net realizable value.
The cost of work in process, semi-finished and fin-
ished products includes direct materials and labor
costs, sub-contracting costs incurred up to the bal-
ance sheet date and a percentage of production
overheads.

i) Long-term contracts
Income from long-term contracts is recognized by
the percentage-of-completion method, based on the
financial status of the contract. Probable losses upon
completion of a given contract are provided for in full
as soon as they become known.

The cost of work in process includes costs relating
directly to the contracts and a percentage of over-
heads.

Since January 1, 2001, most long-term contracts
have been managed by VAS, a company accounted
for by the equity method. 

j) Research and development expenditures
Internally-financed research and development
expenditures are charged to income for the period.

k) Income taxes
Deferred taxes, corresponding to timing differences
between the recognition of income and expenses for
consolidated financial reporting and tax purposes,
are accounted for by the liability method. Deferred
tax assets are recognized in cases where they can
reasonably be expected to be realized within a short
time frame. Otherwise, a provision is set aside to
reflect the timing difference.

Extraordinary credits corresponding to the future tax
benefits arising from the utilization of tax loss carry-
forwards (including amounts available for carryfor-
ward without time limit) are recognized only where
they can reasonably be expected to be realized
within a short time frame.

l) Pensions and retirement obligations 
Depending on local practices, the Group participates
in pension, insurance and statutory retirement bonus
plans. Benefits paid under these plans depend on
such factors as seniority, compensation levels and
payments into mandatory retirement programs. The
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method used to value retirement benefits takes into
account future compensation levels.

Two methods are used to fund the Group’s liability
for statutory retirement benefits:

■ Accruals. The accrual is calculated for all eligible
employees based on the future liability, taking into
account future compensation levels, discounted at a
standard rate each year for all Group companies
using this funding method.

■ External funding under an insured plan. In this spe-
cific case, provision is made to cover any deficit
between the fair value of plan assets and the esti-
mated future liability, based on future compensation
levels as well.

The policy concerning the recognition of changes in
accruals for statutory retirement bonuses is as fol-
lows:

■ Changes resulting from the recurring discounting of
the liability and changes in certain variables (length of
service, number of eligible employees, etc.) are rec-
ognized in full in the statement of income when they
arise.

■ Changes resulting from periodic actuarial valua-
tions (changes in the discount rate, future salary lev-
els, staff turnover rates) are deferred and recognized
over the remaining service of the employees con-
cerned. 

2. Changes in scope of consolidation 
The consolidated financial statements of Schneider Electric SA and subsidiaries at December 31, 2001
include the financial statements of the companies listed in note 25. The scope of consolidation at
December 31, 2001 can be summarized as follows: 

Number of Companies Dec. 31, 2001 Dec. 31, 2000
France Abroad France Abroad

Parent company and fully consolidated subsidiaries 54 252 53 243
Proportionally consolidated companies 1 – – –
Companies accounted for by the equity method 2 4 1 3

Sub-total by region 57 256 54 246

Total 313 300

m) Accruals for post-retirement benefits
Estimated liabilities are recorded to cover the cost of
providing healthcare benefits for retired employees.
Detailed information is disclosed in note 13.

n) Perpetual bonds
The perpetual bonds issued in 1991 by Merlin Gerin
were originally accounted for as subordinated loans
repayable over 15 years. In 1996, the subordination
clause was canceled. All other terms and conditions
remain unchanged.

o) Statement of cash flows
The consolidated statement of cash flows has been
prepared using the “indirect method”, showing the
reconciliation of net income to net cash provided by
operations.

Net cash and cash equivalents represent cash net of
bank overdrafts plus cash equivalents (primarily mar-
ketable securities).
Changes in short-term assets and liabilities cannot be
determined directly by comparing the amounts
shown in the balance sheet, since these items are
stated before effects of foreign currency translation,
which are shown separately for their total amount.

p) Monetary unit
The tables below are presented in millions of euros,
unless otherwise indicated.
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The main changes in 2001 were as follows:

Newly consolidated Deconsolidated

France : Schneider Toshiba Inverter Europe SAS (1) Société Industrielle Financière et Immobilière de Rueil
Schneider Toshiba Inverter SAS (1) EGIC (3)

Schneider Electrique Foncière SAS (1) Jeumont-Schneider Transformateurs (3)

E-Business @ Schneider Electric SAS (1) Schneider Electric High Voltage (SEHV) (3)

Berger Lahr Positec SARL (2)

Easy Plug SAS (1 subsidiary) (2)

Delta Dore Finance SA (2)

Rest of Europe : Prodax (Hungary) (2) Nuova Magrini Meridionale (Italy)
Berger Lahr GmbH & Co KG (Germany) (2) Square D Company Italia Spa (Italy)
Berger Lahr Positec GmbH Nuova Magrini Galileo (Italy) (3)

& Co KG (Germany) (2) Stem Trento Spa (Italy) (3)

Gerhard Berger GmbH & Co KG (Germany) (2) Coelme Spa (Italy) (3)

Positec Automation International GmbH KL Industri AB (Sweden)
(Germany) (2) Thorsman GmbH (Germany)
Schneider Electric Motion GmbH Wibe A/S (Denmark)
(Germany) (2) Oy Thorsman & Co AB (Finland)
Selectron Systems GmbH (Germany) (2) Oy Wibe AB (Finland)
Berger Lahr Positec GmbH (Austria) (2) Thorsman & Co (UK) Ltd (United Kingdom)
Berger Lahr Positec Ltd (United Kingdom) (2) Eltra Baltic UAB (Lithuania)
Pamoco Srl (Italy) (2) Industrisitering A/S (Norway)
Berger Lahr Positec AG (Switzerland) (2) Aktywa Sp.zo.o (Poland)
Selectron Electronicservice AG (Switzerland) (2) B.A.P.Z. Sp.zo.o (Poland)
Selectron Services AG (Switzerland) (2) El. Grand Sp.zo.o (Poland)
Selectron Systems AG (Switzerland) (2) El-Handel Sp.zo.o (Poland)
VA Tech Schneider High Voltage -VAS   NEW.CO Poland (Poland)
(Austria) (2) ZAO Ahlstrom Elektromaterialy (Russia)

AB Stockholms Brandskyddskonsulenter (Sweden)
Scanmast International AB (Sweden)
Thorsman Industri AB (Sweden)

North America:
E-Business @ Schneider Electric (United States) (1)

Berger Lahr Motion Technology Inc. (United States) (2)

Powerbox Solutions LLC (W.A. Brown) (United States) (2)

Square D Holdings One, Inc. (United States)

Rest of World:
Schneider Electric Algérie (Algeria) MEEPCO (Saudi Arabia) (3)

Schneider Electric Industries Iran (Iran) Schneider Electric Alta Tensao (Brazil) (3)

PDL Holdings Ltd (New Zealand) Schneider Electric High Voltage SAE Egypt 
and subsidiaries (12 subsidiaries) (2) (Egypt) (3)

Schneider Electric New Zealand Holdings Ltd Schneider Electric High Voltage Thaïlande Ltd 
Toshiba Schneider Inverter Corp. (Japan) (2) (Thailand) (3)

(1) New companies set up to acquire existing assets and business start-ups.
(2) Acquisitions.
(3) Transferred to VA Tech Schneider High Voltage GmbH (VAS).
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3. Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
Property, plant and equipment, including capital leases, and intangible assets can be analyzed as follows:

Intangible assets 

Dec. 31, Acquisitions/ Disposals/ Translation Other Dec. 31,
2000 Allocation Recapture adjustment (a) 2001

At cost 325.1 46.0 (8.2) 1.0 21.2 385.1
Depreciation and amortization (133.1) (50.1) 7.9 (1.5) 2.1 (174.7)

Net value 192.0 (4.1) (0.3) (0.5) 23.3 (a) 210.4

(a) Of which a net €3.0 million resulting from changes in scope of consolidation.

Property, plant and equipment

At cost Dec. 31, 2000 Acquisitions Disposals Translation Other Dec. 31
adjustment 2001

Land 162.3 3.7 (6.6) 2.0 (16.5) 144.9
Buildings 874.2 35.6 (42.6) 11.8 (34.8) 844.2
Plant and equipment 2,296.0 223.5 (84.0) 32.1 2.6 2,470.2
Other 679.1 140.8 (55.4) 10.0 (36.0) 738.5

Total 4,011.6 403.6 (188.6) 55.9 (84.7) 4,197.8

Of which leased assets 123.9 21.5 (54.0) – – 91.4

Depreciation and Dec. 31, 2000 Allocation Recapture Translation Other Dec. 31
amortization adjustment 2001

Land (50.7) (1.8) 2.5 (1.1) 19.8 (31.3)
Buildings (396.6) (35.4) 12.8 (2.4) 25.8 (395.8)
Plant and equipment (1,495.5) (205.1) 75.3 (15.6) 6.7 (1,634.2)
Other (370.0) (58.9) 51.3 (5.6) (2.3) (385.5)

Total (2,312.8) (301.2) 141.9 (24.7) 50.0 (2,446.8)

Of which leased assets (70.4) (3.1) 11.6 – – (61.9)

Net value 1,698.8 102.4 (46.7) 31.2 (34.7) (a) 1,751.0

(a) Of which €16.9 million resulting from changes in scope of consolidation. 
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4. Goodwill
Amortization Gross Amorti- Dec. 31, Dec. 31,

period zation 2001 2000
Net Net

Square D Company 40 years 2,271.1 (589.3) 1,681.8 1,587.9
Groupe Lexel 40 years 1,009.6 (78.0) 931.6 934.8
Telemecanique 40 years 802.0 (299.3) 502.7 522.7
Federal Pioneer Ltd 40 years 93.0 (28.5) 64.5 67.3
Merlin Gerin 30 years 160.7 (62.8) 97.9 103.3
Crouzet Automatismes 20 years 203.6 (11.9) 191.7 176.7
Mita Holding Ltd 20 years 59.5 (6.2) 53.3 54.9
Positec 20 years 171.7 (8.6) 163.1 –
Infra + 10 years 19.5 (2.8) 16.7 18.7
Schneider Automation 10 years 35.4 (21.2) 14.2 17.7
Va Tech Schneider High Voltage (VAS) 5 years 22.5 (4.5) 18.0 –
PDL 20 years 38.8 (1.0) 37.8 –
Other (a) 5 - 20 years 242.6 (175.2) 67.4 136.0

Total 5,130.0 (1,289.3) 3,840.7 3,620.0

(a) Approximately 25 companies.
The change in net values between December 31, 2000 and December 31, 2001 primarily reflects the €169.3 million standard amorti-
zation for the year, the €95 million positive effect of exchange rate fluctuations, and the impact of newly consolidated companies
(Positec: €171.7 million, Prodax: €8 million, PDL: €38.8 million, VAS: €22.5 million, other US companies: €19 million and other European
companies: €27.3 million).

5. Equity investments 
The Group’s share in the net assets of equity investments amounted to €124.4 million, while its share of
the net loss for the year was €19.3 million, corresponding primarily to interests in two companies:
- 32.29% in MGE Finance and the acquisition holding companies that together comprise the MGE Finance

subgroup. Because the MGE Finance subgroup has a September 30 year-end, Schneider Electric SA has
consolidated its share of the loss for the period from October 1, 2000 to September 30, 2001, as allowed
under French accounting standards.

- 40% in VA Tech Schneider H.V. GmbH (VAS), a company formed with VA Tech (TD) GmbH & Co KEG in
high voltage.

The following table presents summarized balance sheet and statement of income data for VA Tech
Schneider H.V. GmbH and the MGE Finance subgroup.

MGE Finance – Balance Sheet at September 30, 2001

Non-current assets - net (of which goodwill: 587.8) 666.2
Current assets and cash and equivalents 326.3

992.5

Shareholders’ equity including minority interests (of which net loss for the period : (39.4)) 328.8
Long-term debt (including provisions) 381.6
Current liabilities and deferred income (44.9) 282.1

992.5
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MGE Finance - Consolidated Statement of Income (Oct. 1, 2000 – Sept. 30, 2001) 

Sales 782.9
Cost of sales (526.7)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (182.7)

Operating income 73.5

Financial income (expense) - net (41.8)
Amortization of goodwill (31.9)
Non-recurring items (22.0)
Income taxes (14.5)

Net loss of fully consolidated companies (36.7)

Minority interests (2.7)

Net loss attributable to MGE Finance (39.4)

VA Tech Schneider H.V. GmbH (VAS) - Balance Sheet at December 31, 2001.
Provisional figures (1)

Non-current assets - net 140.9
Current assets and cash and equivalents 606.5

747.4

Shareholders’ equity including minority interests (of which net loss for the period: (36.6)) 110.1
Long-term debt (including provisions) 121.3
Current liabilities 516.0

747.4

VA Tech Schneider H.V. GmbH (VAS) - Consolidated Statement of Income 
(Jan. 01, 2001 – Dec. 31, 2001) 
Provisional figures (1)

Sales 635.8

Operating income 1.6

Financial income (expense) - net (8.2)
Amortization of goodwill (5.0)
Non-recurring items (21.2)
Income taxes (3.8)

Net loss of fully consolidated companies (36.6)

Restructuring costs restated in acquisition accounting (2) 19.4
Other restatements on consolidation 4.4

Net loss (12.8)

(1) The VAS group has no  legal obligation to establish and issue audited consolidated financial statements.
(2) Costs included in goodwill amortized over five years.
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6. Investments at cost
Dec. 31, Dec. 31,

2001 2000
Cost Reserves Net Net

I - Listed companies
Legrand (note 1.g) 5,415.2 (1,400.0) 4,015.2 –
Finaxa 58.9 – 58.9 54.8
Clipsal / Goldpeak 53.3 – 53.3 52.5
Other listed investments 1.3 – 1.3 2.8

Total listed investments (1) 5,528.7 (1,400.0) 4,128.7 110.1

II - Unlisted companies (2)

Comipar 16.4 (16.4) – –
SIAP 8.1 – 8.1 8.1
Paramer 5.9 – 5.9 5.9
Simak 4.4 – 4.4 4.4
Positec – – – 181.7
Delta Dore – – – 7.0
Inari Inc. 8.2 – 8.2 –
Control.com 5.7 (1.9) 3.8 –
Other unlisted investments (3) 34.9 (12.2) 22.7 25.5

Total unlisted investments 83.6 (30.5) 53.1 232.6

Total investments at cost 5,612.3 (1,430.5) 4,181.8 342.7

(1) Estimated market value of listed investments, other than Legrand, at Dec. 31 (€ million):  193.1 297.8 
Estimated market value of Legrand shares (average trading price Dec. 2001): 4,152.6 

(2) Mainly investments in Group subsidiaries that either do not meet the criteria for consolidation or that will be consolidated in 2002.
(3) Valued at less than €3.0 million each.

7. Other investments
Dec. 31, Dec. 31,

2001 2000
Cost Reserves Net Net

Loans to non-consolidated companies 75.5 (2.9) 72.6 82.9
Other investments (1) 235.5 (3.0) 232.5 54.2

Total 311.0 (5.9) 305.1 137.1

(1) ) Including excess contributions to Square D pension plans, previously recorded under current assets (2001: €212.7 million;
2000: €185.6 million).
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8. Inventories and work in process
Dec. 31, Dec. 31,

2001 2000

Raw materials 636.8 664.4
Work in process 272.9 367.9
Semi-finished and finished products 409.4 421.7
Goods 177.7 137.8

Inventories and work in process at cost 1,496.8 1,591.8

Reserves (228.9) (179.9)

Inventories and work in process - net 1,267.9 1,411.9

9. Other receivables and prepaid expenses
Dec. 31, Dec. 31,

2001 2000
Cost Reserves Net Net

Operating receivables, tax credits
and non-operating receivables 624.2 (49.8) 574.4 653.3
Prepaid expenses (1) 116.4 (33.3) 83.1 247.6
Other 56.7 – 56.7 45.5

Total 797.3 (83.1) 714.2 946.4

(1) See note 7 concerning Square D pension plans.

10. Income taxes
Wherever possible, Group entities file consolidated tax returns. Schneider Electric SA files a consolidated tax
return with its French subsidiaries held directly or indirectly through Schneider Electric Industries SA.

Analysis of the tax charge for the year 2001

Current taxes
France 90.2
International 111.5
Use of tax loss carryforwards –

Net 201.7
Deferred taxes 5.2

Total 206.9
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The reconciliation of taxes payable and pre-tax income is as follows:

2001

Net income attributable to Schneider Electric SA (986.4)

Taxes payable 206.9
Minority interests 22.4
Less: net income of companies accounted for by the equity method 19.3

Pre-tax income (737.8)

Income tax liability calculated at the statutory rate (36.43 %) (268.8)

Reconciliation items:
Reserve on Legrand investment 510.0
Amortization of goodwill 61.7
Other permanent differences (39.5)
Tax credits (2.6)
Difference between French and foreign tax rates (64.7)
Income taxable at reduced rates (1.9)
Tax losses arising in current year 5.8
Use of tax loss carryforwards –
Other 6.9

Net taxes payable 206.9

The actual tax charge for 2001 does not take into account the provision on Legrand shares (note 1.g). 
The non-deductibility of goodwill amortization generated and will continue to generate an increase in the actual
tax charge, which is currently partially offset by the benefits of a lower foreign tax rate than the statutory rate.

Deferred taxes break down as follows:

2001

Tax loss carryforwards and tax credits 27.4
Accruals for pensions 87.7
Other reserves/accruals 75.1
Other deferred tax assets 50.5

Total deferred tax assets 240.7

Excess tax depreciation 50.5
Untaxed reserves/accruals 119.7
Other deferred tax liabilities 32.0

Total deferred tax liabilities 202.2

Deferred taxes are presented in the balance sheet at December 31, 2001 as follows:

Deferred tax assets 240.7
Accruals  for deferred tax liabilities (included in taxes and benefits payable) (202.2)

Net deferred tax assets 38.5
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11. Cash and cash equivalents

2001 2000

Mutual funds and equivalents 66.6 145.1
Other 67.6 73.7

Short-term investments at cost 134.2 218.8

Reserves – (5.4)

Short-term investments - net 134.2 213.4

Treasury shares (intended for stock option purchase plans) 50.9 50.9

Money market instruments and short-term deposits 18.6 20.6
Other cash and equivalents 375.8 368.6

Total cash and equivalents 394.4 389.2

Total 579.5 653.5

12. Shareholders’ equity
Changes in capital stock

Number of shares

At December 31, 2000 155,787,643
Shares issued in connection with:
• Employee stock option plans 228,305
• Conversion of Square D convertible bonds 3,026
• Payment of Legrand shares 84,241,055

At December 31, 2001 240,260,029

Payment of Legrand SA shares
On January 15, 2001, Schneider Electric initiated a
public exchange offer for all outstanding common
and preferred shares of Legrand SA. At the end of
January, Conseil des Marchés Financiers (CMF)
declared that the offer was admissible. A number
of Legrand SA minority preferred shares holders
appealed this decision, which was overturned by
the Paris Appeals Court. As a result, Schneider
Electric decided on June 7, 2001 to amend certain
terms of the offer.

For common shares, the proposal included: 

1) A primary offer, with the parity unchanged at seven
Schneider Electric SA shares for two Legrand SA
shares. 

2) A secondary offer, with a parity of 16 Schneider
Electric shares for five Legrand SA shares. The
Legrand family shareholders, who owned more than
40% of the company’s issued capital, agreed to ten-
der all their shares to the secondary offer.
For Legrand SA preferred shares, the offer proposed
two Schneider Electric shares plus a cash payment
of €55 for one Legrand SA preferred share.
The amended offer closed on July 25, 2001 and CMF
announced the results on August 6, 2001. The num-
ber of Legrand SA shares held by Schneider Electric
SA (including treasury shares) broke down as follows:
- Common shares:
primary offer: 12,501,534 Legrand SA shares
secondary offer: 8,559,190 Legrand SA shares

Marketable securities consist primarily of highly liquid
mutual funds. Short-term investments in bonds are
stated including accrued interest. Marketable securi-

ties are stated at the lower of cost or market value.
At December 31, 2001, marketable securities
included the following:

Comptes_Conso_GB  15/05/02  17:06  Page 79



Consolidated Financial Statements

Analysis of commitments and coverage

Dec. 31, 2001 Dec. 31, 2000

Future liability 1,927.0 1,817.1

Coverage
Accruals for statutory retirement bonuses 311.5 300.4
Accruals for post-retirement health benefits 317.2 286.3
Hedging instruments held and managed by third parties 1,340.0 1,384.7

Total coverage 1,968.7 1,971.4

Actuarial assumptions

Dec. 31, 2001(a) Dec. 31, 2000

Discount rate 6.71% 5.17%(b)

Rate of compensation increases 2.0 - 5% 2.0 - 4.5%
Rate of return on fund assets 9.6% Variable

(a) Average rate for the Group.
(b) The discount rate corresponds to the rate of return on the TEC 10 French government bond at November 30, 2000.

13. Accruals for pensions
Dec. 31, 2001 Dec. 31, 2000

Accruals for pensions 311.5 300.4
Accruals for post-retirement health care benefits 317.2 286.3

Total 628.7 586.7

- Preferred shares : 6,548,139 shares.

This corresponded to 98.3% of outstanding com-
mon shares and 97.5% of outstanding preferred
shares.

For Schneider Electric SA, the offer led to the cre-
ation of 84,241,055 new shares with a par value of
€8, cum dividend January 1, 2001. As a result,

shareholders’ equity increased by €673,928,440
and additional paid-in capital increased by
€4,353,577,722.40.

The cash payment for preferred shares amounted
to €360,147,645, making for a total acquisition cost
of €5,415.2 million, including related expenses. 

Retirement bonuses and other statutory benefits
are payable to employees on the concerned unit’s
payroll at the time of retirement. The net charge for
the period was €18.7 million. This commitment is
primarily covered by accruals.

Square D’s commitments for post-retirement health
care benefits are fully funded by way of accruals total-
ing €314,9 million at December 31, 2001 (€286.3 mil-
lion at December 31, 2000). The impact of these
commitments on operating income for the year was
a charge of €36.0 million.
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14. Reserves for contingencies
Dec. 31, 2001 Allowances Releases Reclassi- Translation Dec. 31,

Used Unused fications adjustment 2001

Economic risks 27.2 – – – (8.2) – 19.0
Financial risks 7.6 – – – 13.0 – 20.6
Customer risks 84.7 2.3 – – – 5.2 92.2
Technical risks 52.0 10.7 (4.2) (7.2) (7.3) – 29.6
Other risks 46.5 0.6 – (0.3) (5.6) – 41.2

Total 218.0 13.6 (4.2) (7.5) (8.1) 5.2 202.6

15. Long and short-term debt
Type of debt Dec. 31, 2001 Dec. 31, 2000

Bonds 1,458.7 1,458.7
Perpetual bonds 179.7 207.2
Bank borrowings 151.2 421.2
Commercial paper 657.0 200.0
Obligations under capital leases (note 17) 14.5 40.8
Bank overdrafts and short-term bank loans 243.6 258.1

Total bank debt and equivalents 2,704.7 2,586.0

Accrued interest 33.5 36.7
Employee profit-sharing 9.7 8.9
Other 124.1 140.1

Total 2,872.0 2,771.7

Breakdown by maturity Dec. 31, Dec. 31, 
2001 2000

2001 – 698,1
2002 1,095.7 (a) 78.6
2003 80.8 64.3
2004 1,045.9 1,134.5
2005 115.8 125.4
2006 34.8 670.8
2007 and beyond 499.0

Total 2,872.0 2,771.7

(a) ) Of which overdrafts (€155.2 million), short-term bank loans (€88.4 million) and commercial paper (€657 million).
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Breakdown by currency Dec. 31, 2001 Dec. 31, 2000

Euro 2,594.4 1,993.1
US dollar (1) 48.6 173.4
Canadian dollar (1) – 0.5
British pound 10.9 118.0
Swedish krona (1) 79.0 163.4
Other 139.1 323.3

Total 2,872.0 2,771.7

(1) Mostly local borrowings.

The main consolidated borrowings, excluding overdrafts and short-term bank loans, are as follows:

Outstanding Rate Maturity
Dec. 31, 2001

a) Perpetual bonds
Schneider Electric Industries SA
(formerly Merlin Gerin) (1) 179.7 Pibor + March 2006

0.7% fixed swapped

b) Bonds
Square D 1992 convertible (note 12) 8.7 2% + 5% capitalized January 2003
Schneider Electric SA 2004 1,000.0 3.75% fixed April 2004
Schneider Electric SA 2007 450.0 6.125% fixed October 2007

Total 1,458.7

c) Other bank borrowings
Syndicated loan (Lexel) 105.5 Variable swapped September 2002
Bank loan (Schneider UK) 58.8 Variable swapped December 2005
Syndicated loan (Lexel) 35.9 Fixed December 2005
Industrial Revenue Bonds (Square D Company) 23.6 3.8% to 5,8% Various 2020
Other loans (less than €20 million per loan) 15.8 Various

Total 239.6

d) Commercial paper (2) 657.0 Fixed Refinanced
overnight

e) Obligations under capital leases 14.5 Various Over periods
ranging from

15 to 20 years

The balance of borrowings, €15.8 million, is spread across more than 100 companies for amounts
generally of less than €3 million per company.

(1) Perpetual bonds correspond to perpetual subordinated bonds issued in 1991 by Merlin Gerin, for which the subordination clause has
been canceled. The bonds were issued for €457 million, generating net proceeds of €345 million. Most of the bonds issued were originally
swapped for a fixed rate.
(2) Since January 1991, Schneider Electric SA has issued commercial paper on behalf of the entire Group. The majority of these issues are
backed by confirmed lines of credit.
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Financial instruments at December 31

Dec. 31, 2001 Dec. 31, 2000

Long-term interest rate swaps 571.4 429.0
Caps/floors 64.5 68.0
Forward purchases and sales of foreign currencies 608.0 445.6
Currency options 0.4 –
Metal price hedges 124.7 48.0
Metal price options 298.4 418.0

Total 1,667.4 1,408.6

Ordinary bonds
On April 14, 1999, Schneider Electric SA issued
€750 million worth of 3.75% bonds due April 14,
2004. On May 28, 1999, a further €250 million
worth of bonds were issued at the same interest
rate and with the same maturity. The second issue
is treated as an extension of the first issue.

On October 19 and 20, 2000, Schneider Electric
SA issued two tranches of 6.1275% bonds due
October 19, 2007, worth respectively €400 mil-
lion and €50 million.

All of these bonds are traded on the Paris and
Luxembourg stock exchanges.

16. Financial instruments
Schneider Electric uses financial instruments to
hedge its exposure to risks related to fluctuations in
interest rates, currency rates and metal prices. 

Interest rates 
The Group chooses to issue fixed- or variable-rate
debt instruments depending on its overall exposure
and market conditions. To reduce financing costs,
and depending on market conditions, the Group
hedges its interest rate risk using swaps, caps and
floors and other financial instruments.

Currency rates
Because of its international business base, Schneider
Electric is exposed to currency risk, notably when
subsidiaries carry out transactions in currencies other
than their functional currency.

The subsidiaries must declare to the Corporate
Treasury Center all liabilities and debts denominated
in a currency other than their functional currency. The
Corporate Treasury Center is responsible for hedging
significant net currency flows with forward purchase
and sale contracts.

Metal prices 
In its manufacturing operations, the Group uses met-
als such as copper, silver, aluminum and nickel that
are traded on the commodity markets.

Purchasing departments inform the Corporate
Treasury Center of their metal purchasing needs
twice a year. The Corporate Treasury Center uses for-
ward purchase contracts, swaps and options to
hedge the related risk of fluctuations in metal prices. 

Counterparty risk
In its hedging operations, Schneider Electric selects
counterparties on the basis of 1) their financial sound-
ness, reflected in particular by their short and long-
term ratings, and 2) the size of the commitments
entered into with each counterparty. Ceilings are set
by counterparty and regularly reviewed. 
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The main interest rate hedges are as follows: 
- SEISA (formerly Merlin Gerin): swap concerning per-

petual bonds (€377.8 million at December 31,
2001).

- Lexel: swaps and caps/floors to hedge interest rate
risks on the debt taken on in 1998 to finance the
acquisition of Thorsman (€135.7 million at
December 31, 2001).

The breakdown by interest rate of medium and
long-term debt, totaling €1,776 million at
December 31, 2001, is as follows:
- Less than 7% ..........................................€1,609m
- Between 7 and 11% ..............................€167m

Forward hedging positions by currency

Currency Purchases Sales

USD 255.4 573.7
AUD 4.0 50.3
NZD 2.3 50.4
DKK 2.5 58.7
CHF – 15.6
SEK 34.1 12.8
GBP – 73.7
SAR – 10.2
JPY 3.8 12.6
HUF – 11.2
HKD – 28.0
NOK – 4.0
CAD 24.9 2.8
Other 6.4 37.4

Total 333.4 941.4

Consolidated Financial Statements

Market value of financial instruments

Book Value Market
Value

Non-consolidated 
investments 4,181.8 4,398.9
Cash and marketable 
securities 305.1 305.1
Other financial assets 579.5 579.5
Long and short-term debt
(excl. perpetual bonds) (2,692.3) (2,656.0)
Perpetual bonds (179.7) (96.1)
Perpetual bond rate swaps – (100.6)
Other swaps, caps, floors – (3.2)
Forward purchases and sales 
of foreign currencies (0.4) (0.4)
Metal price hedges (1.0) (24.2)

Total 2,193.0 2,403.0

17. Other contingent liabilities
a) Commitments given

Dec. 31, Dec. 31,
2001 2000

Contract
counterguarantees 225.7 398.6
Discounted notes (1) 85.1 8.1
Mortgages 
and collateral  (2) 30.9 21.3
Guarantees 2.8 4.0
Other commitments 
given 188.6 218.3

Total 533.1 650.3

(1) Discounted notes. Some of the Group’s subsidiaries sell their
receivables to financial institutions, for the purpose of managing their
cash and working capital. For the Group as a whole, the balance
outstanding under these arrangements was €85.1 million at
December 31, 2001 (2000: €8.1 million).
(2) Mortgages and collateral. Certain loans are secured by securi-
ties lodged as collateral. 

b) Commitments received

Dec. 31, Dec. 31,
2001 2000

Guarantees 33.8 23.4

Total 33.8 23.4
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18. Leases
Rentals payable under leases held on property and
equipment are subject to periodic adjustments in
accordance with contractual indexation and esca-
lation clauses.

Lease payments due at December 31, 2001

Year Lease

2002 4.3
2003 3.4
2004 3.2
2005 2.6
2006 1.7
2007 and beyond 2.8

Sub-total 18.0

Of which capitalized interest (3.5)

Lease commitments 14.5

19. Financial income 
(expense)- net

2001 2000
Interest income 26.5 36.3
Interest expense (164.8) (141.5)
Other financial income
and expense - net 17.4 89.0

Total (120.9) (16.2)

Interest income and expense consist solely of
income and expense relating to financial debts and
receivables (including cash and short-term invest-
ments). Other financial income and expenses can
be analyzed as follows:

2001 2000

Exchange gains - net 14.4 73.9
Dividend income 41.6 5.9
Net gains (losses)
on sales of marketable
securities (19.7) 14.5
Other (18.9) (5.3)

Total 17.4 89.0

20. Non-recurring items
2001

Reserve on Legrand investment
(note 1.g and note 6) (1,400.0)
Restructuring costs (59.6)
Reserves for impairment of value (50.5)
SPIE (net effect of tax warranty) (18.0)
Net effect of sale
of the High Voltage business (20.2)
Argentina (devaluation of the peso) (9.1)
Other (6.5)

Total (1,563.9)

The Company recorded restructuring expenses of
€59.6 million, primarily in the United States and
Europe (France, UK, Italy and Germany).

21. Earnings per share
As indicated in note 12, the capital stock of
Schneider Electric SA is subject to dilution.

Primary earnings per share are calculated in accor-
dance with the method set forth in SFAS no. 128.

Fully diluted earnings per share are calculated by
dividing net income, as adjusted for remuneration
paid on quasi-equity, by the weighted average num-
ber of common shares (minus shares repurchased
by the Company) and share equivalents (represented
by convertible bonds, to the extent that their con-
version is probable) outstanding during the year in
question. The dilutive impact of stock options is
determined by calculating the number of shares that
could be purchased on the open market using the
funds obtained from the exercise of the options.
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Earnings per share

(in euros per share) 2001 2000
Primary Diluted Primary Diluted

Income from continuing operations 5.42 5.37 8.58 8.48
Non-recurring items (note 1.g et note 6) (8.51) (8.44) (0.79) (0.78)
Income tax (1.13) (1.12) (2.48) (2.45)
Amortization of goodwill (0.92) (0.91) (0.96) (0.95)
Net income of fully consolidated companies (5.14) (5.10) 4.35 4.30

Net income attributable to Schneider 
Electric SA (including Legrand shares) (5.37) (5.32) 4.18 4.13

Net income attributable to Schneider 
Electric SA (excluding Legrand shares) (6.63) (6.57) – –

Excluding the impact of the reserve 
on Legrand investment:

Net income attributable to Schneider 
Electric SA (including Legrand shares) 2.25 2.23 4.18 4.13

Net income attributable to Schneider 
Electric SA (excluding Legrand shares) 2.78 2.75 – –

Calculation of adjusted earnings per share

(in millions of euros) 2001 2000
Income from Net income Income from Net income

continuing attributable to continuing attributable to
operations Schneider operations Schneider

Electric SA Electric SA

Unadjusted 995.4 (986.4) 1,281.9 625.0
Remuneration of quasi-equity, net of tax – – 0.7 0.4

Adjusted 995.4 (986.4) 1,282.6 625.4

Determination of the share base used in calculation

(in thousands of shares) 2001 2000
Primary Diluted Primary Diluted

Common shares excluding Legrand (1) 148,686 148,686 149,354 149,354
Convertible bonds, stock options – 1,537 – 1,883

Share base 148,686 150,223 149,354 151,237

Common stock including Legrand (1) 183,786 183,786 – –
Convertible bonds, stock options – 1,537 – –

Share base 183,786 185,323 – –

(1) Not including treasury stock.
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22. Geographic and business segment information
a) Breakdown by region

Sales (in %) 2001 2000

France 15 16
Rest of Europe 35 33
North America 31 33
Rest of World 19 18

Total 100 100

Operating margin (in %) 2001 2000

France 14.3 14.5
Rest of Europe 12.0 13.1
North America 8.0 14.0
Rest of World 13.5 11.9

Average operating margin 11.4 13.4

Operating margin equals operating income divided by sales 
(average: €1,116.3 million divided by €9,828.2 million = 11.4%).

b) Breakdown by business

Sales (in %) 2001 2000

Electrical distribution 70 71
Industrial control and automation 30 29

Total 100 100

Operating margin 2001 2000

Electrical distribution 12.5 13.2
Industrial control and automation 8.7 13.8

Average operating margin 11.4 13.4

23. Related party transactions
Significant transactions between Schneider Electric
SA and its subsidiaries are as follows:
I ■ Provision of services € 0.6m

■ Dividends received from 
consolidated subsidiaries € 524.3m

■ Net interest received on loans 
and advances to consolidated
subsidiaries € 140.8m

II ■ Loan to Boissière Finance, 
repayable on demand € 1,732.4m

24. Employees
Weighted average number 
of Group employees 2001 2000

Production 33,885 34,332
Administration 37,997 37,812

Total 71,882 72,144

France 21,549 23,152
Outside France 50,333 48,992
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25. List of consolidated companies
Percent interest Percent interest

Dec. 31, 2001 Dec. 31, 2000

France

Fully consolidated
Ateliers de Constructions Electriques de Grenoble - ACEG 100.00 100.00
Auxibati SCI 100.00 100.00
BCV Technologies 100.00 100.00
Boissière Finance 100.00 100.00
Citef SAS 100.00 100.00
Crouzet Automatismes (sub-group - 10 subsidiaries) 100.00 100.00
Distrelec 100.00 100.00
E-Business @ Schneider Electric SAS 100.00 –
Electro Porcelaine 100.00 100.00
Elkron France 100.00 100.00
Entreprise Générale d’Installation et de Construction - EGIC – 100.00
Établissements Bardin 100.00 100.00
Euromatel 100.00 100.00
France Transfo 100.00 100.00
Infra + 38.08 38.50
Jeumont-Schneider Transformateurs – 100.00
Le Moule Métallique 100.00 100.00
Mafelec 100.00 100.00
Materlignes 100.00 100.00
Merlin Gerin Alès 100.00 100.00
Merlin Gerin Alpes 100.00 100.00
Merlin Gerin Loire 100.00 100.00
Muller & Cie 100.00 100.00
Normabarre 100.00 100.00
Num SA 100.00 100.00
Berger Lahr Positec SARL 100.00 –
Prodipact 100.00 100.00
Rectiphase 100.00 100.00
SAE-Gardy 100.00 100.00
Sarel Appareillage Electrique 99.00 99.00
Schneider Automation SA 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric High Voltage SA - SEHV – 100.00
Schneider Electric Industries SA 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric SA (parent company) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Électrique Foncière SAS 100.00 –
Schneider Toshiba Inverter Europe SAS 60.00 –
Schneider Toshiba Inverter SAS 60.00 –
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SCI du Pré Blanc 100.00 100.00
SIMELECTRO 100.00 100.00
Société Alpine de Préfabrication Électro-Mécanique - SAPEM 100.00 100.00
Société d’Application Électro-Mécanique - SAEM 100.00 100.00
Société Dauphinoise Électrique - SDE 100.00 100.00
Société Électrique d’Aubenas - SEA 100.00 100.00
Société Française Gardy SA 100.00 100.00
Sorhodel 100.00 100.00
Sovalmo 100.00 100.00
SPEI 100.00 100.00
Spie-Capag 100.00 100.00
Spring SA 100.00 100.00
Sté Française de Constructions Mécaniques et Électriques - SFCME 100.00 100.00
Sté Industrielle Financière et Immobilière de Rueil - SIFIR – 100.00
Sté Rhodanienne d’Études et de Participations - SREP 100.00 100.00
Systèmes Equipements Tableaux Basse Tension - SETBT 100.00 100.00
Transfo Services 100.00 100.00
Usibati SCI 100.00 100.00

Proportionally consolidated
Easy Plug SAS 50.00 –

Accounted for by the equity method
MGE Finances SAS 32.29 32.31
Delta Dore Finance SA 20.00 –

Rest of Europe

Fully consolidated
Berger Lahr GmbH & Co KG (Germany) 100.00 –
Berger Lahr Positec GmbH & Co KG (Germany) 100.00 –
Bub GmbH (Germany) 100.00 100.00
Gerhard Berger GmbH & Co KG (Germany) 100.00 –
May Steffens (Germany) 100.00 100.00
Num Guttinger GmbH (Germany) 100.00 100.00
Positec Automation International GmbH (Germany) 100.00 –
Sarel GmbH (Germany) 99.00 99.00
Schneider Automation GmbH (Germany) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric GmbH (Germany) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Motion GmbH (Germany) 100.00 –
Schneider Factoring GmbH (Germany) 100.00 100.00
Selectron Systems GmbH (Germany) 100.00 –
Berger Lahr Positec GmbH (Austria) 51.00 –

Percent interest Percent interest
Dec. 31, 2001 Dec. 31, 2000
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Schneider Electric Austria GmbH (Austria) 100.00 100.00
Cofibel (Belgium) 100.00 100.00
COFIMINES (Belgium) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric NV/SA (Belgium) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Bulgaria (Bulgaria) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Ltd (Croatia) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric AS Denmark (Denmark) 100.00 100.00
EFI Electronics Europe SL (Spain) 100.00 100.00
Himel SA (Spain) 100.00 100.00
Mesa SA (Spain) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric España (Spain) 100.00 100.00
Telenum (Spain) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Oy (Finland) 100.00 100.00
Ajax Electrical Ltd (United Kingdom) 51.00 51.00
Berger Lahr Positec Ltd (United Kingdom) 100.00 –
Capacitors Ltd (United Kingdom) 100.00 100.00
Num UK (United Kingdom) 100.00 100.00
Sarel Ltd (United Kingdom) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric (UK) Ltd (United Kingdom) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Ltd (United Kingdom) 100.00 100.00
Westinghouse Systems (United Kingdom) 100.00 100.00
Yorshire Switchgear Group Ltd (United Kingdom) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric AE (Greece) 100.00 100.00
Merlin Gerin Zala (Hungary) 100.00 100.00
Prodax (Hungary) 100.00 –
Schneider Electric Hungeria Villamassagi RT (Hungary) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Ireland Ltd (Ireland) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Manufacturing Celbridge (Ireland) 100.00 100.00
Square D Company Ireland Ltd (Ireland) 100.00 100.00
Coelme SPA (Italy) – 100.00
Num SPA (Italy) 100.00 100.00
Nuova Magrini Galileo SPA (Italy) – 100.00
Nuova Magrini Meridionale SPA (Italy) – 100.00
Pamoco Srl (Italy) 100.00 –
SAIP SRL (Italy) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Italie SPA (Italy) 100.00 100.00
Schyller SRL (Italy) 100.00 100.00
Square D Company Italia SPA (Italy) – 100.00
Stem Trento SPA (Italy) – 100.00
Schneider Electric Industies Italia Spa (formerly Vanossi Sud SpA)  (Italy) 100.00 100.00

Percent interest Percent interest
Dec. 31, 2001 Dec. 31, 2000
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Schneider Electric Norge A/S (Norway) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric BV (Netherlands) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Logistics BV (Netherlands) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Bukowno (Poland) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Polska SP (Poland) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Portugal LDA (Portugal) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Romania SRL (Romania) 100.00 100.00
ZAO Schneider Electric (Russia) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Ltd (Slovenia) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Slovakia Spol SRO (Slovakia) 100.00 100.00
Delta Elektriska AB (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
KL Industri AB (Sweden) – 100.00
Num Norden (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric AB (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
Berger Lahr Positec AG (Switzerland) 100.00 –
Feller AG (Switzerland) 83.70 83.70
Num Guttinger AG (Switzerland) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Finances (formerly GMGH SA) (Switzerland) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Switzerland AG (Switzerland) 100.00 100.00
Selectron Electronicservice AG (Switzerland) 100.00 –
Selectron Services AG (Switzerland) 100.00 –
Selectron Systems AG (Switzerland) 100.00 –
Schneider Electric AS (Czech Republic) 98.27 98.27
Schneider Electric SRO (Czech Republic) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Ukraine (Ukraine) 100.00 100.00

Accounted for by the equity method
VA Tech Schneider High Voltage GmbH (Austria) 40.00 –

North America

Fully consolidated
Schneider Canada Inc. (Canada) 100.00 100.00
SHL (Canada) 100.00 100.00
Industricas Electronias Pacifico SA de CV (Mexico) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Mexico SA de CV (Mexico) 100.00 100.00
Square D Company Mexico SA de CV (Mexico) 100.00 100.00
Berger Lahr Motion Technology Inc. (United States) 100.00 –
Cofimines Overseas Corporation (United States) 100.00 100.00
E-Business @ Schneider Electric Inc (United States) 100.00 –
EFI Electronics Inc (United States) 100.00 100.00
Num Corporation (United States) 100.00 100.00

Percent interest Percent interest
Dec. 31, 2001 Dec. 31, 2000
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Palatine Hills Leasing Inc (United States) 80.00 80.00
Power Distribution Services Inc (United States) 100.00 100.00
Powerbox Solutions LLC (W.A. Brown) (United States) 100.00 –
Quantronix Inc (United States) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Automation Inc. (United States) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Holdings Inc. (United States) 100.00 100.00
SNA Holdings Inc. (United States) 100.00 100.00
Square D Company (United States) 100.00 100.00
Square D Holdings One. Inc. (United States) 100.00 -
Square D Investment Company (United States) 100.00 100.00
Veris Industries LLC (United States) 100.00 100.00

Rest of World
Fully consolidated

Merlin Gerin South Africa (Pty) Ltd (Conlog) (South Africa) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Automation Pty Ltd (South Africa) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric South Africa Pty Ltd (South Africa) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Algérie SARL (Algeria) 100.00 –
EPS Ltd (Saudi Arabia) 49.00 49.00
Meepco (Saudi Arabia) – 49.00
Plasnavi SA (Argentina) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Argentina (Argentina) 100.00 100.00
Nu-Lec Industries Pty Ltd (Australia) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Australia Pty Ltd (Australia) 100.00 100.00
Palatine Ridge Insurance Company Ltd (Bermuda) 100.00 100.00
Primelectrica (Brazil) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Alta Tensao LTDA (Brazil) – 100.00
Schneider Electric Brasil LTDA (Brazil) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Chile SA (Chile) 99.96 99.00
Schneider Beijing Low Voltage (China) 95.00 95.00
Schneider Beijing Medium Voltage (China) 95.00 95.00
Schneider Electric China Invest Co Ltd (China) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Low Voltage (Tianjin) Cy Ltd (China) 75.00 75.00
Schneider Electric Supply Beijing Co Ltd (China) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Shanghai Industrial Control (China) 80.00 80.00
Schneider Shanghai Low Voltage Term. Apparatus (China) 60.00 60.00
Schneider Shanghai Power Distribution Electric App. (China) 80.00 80.00
Schneider Shanghai Supply Components Ltd (China) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Swire Guangzhou Electrical Equipment Ltd (China) 48.94 48.94
Tianjin Merlin Gerin Co Ltd (China) 60.00 60.00
Schneider de Colombia SA (Colombia) 79.98 79.98

Percent interest Percent interest
Dec. 31, 2001 Dec. 31, 2000
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SEP Le Guavio (Colombia) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Korea Ltd (South Korea) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Centroamerica SA (formerly Square D Centroamerica SA)
(Costa Rica) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Egypt SA (Egypt) 81.00 81.00
Schneider Electric High Voltage SAE (Egypt) – 100.00
Schneider Electric FZE (United Arab Emirates) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Hong Kong Ltd (Hong Kong) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Swire Ltd (Hong Kong) 51.00 51.00
Square D Foreign Sales Corporation (Virgin Islands) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric India Private Ltd (India) 100.00 100.00
PT Schneider Electric Indonesia (Indonesia) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Manufacturing Batam (Indonesia) 80.00 80.00
Schneider Electric Industries Iran (Iran) 67.00 –
Telemecanique Iran (Iran) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Japan Ltd (Japan) 100.00 100.00
Toshiba Schneider Electric Ltd (Japan) 60.00 60.00
Toshiba Schneider Inverter Corp. (Japan) 29.40 –
Schneider Electric Maroc (Morocco) 100.00 100.00
PDL Holdings Ltd (New Zealand) (sub-group - 12 subsidiaries) 100.00 –
Schneider Electric (NZ) Ltd (New Zealand) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric New Zealand Holdings Ltd (New Zealand) 100.00
Schneider Electric Peru SA (Peru) 100.00 60.00
Schneider Electric Philippines Inc (Philippines) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Export Services (Singapore) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Industrial Development Singapore Pte Ltd 
(Singapore) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Logistic Asia Pte Ltd (Singapore) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Overseas Asia Pte Ltd (Singapore) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Singapore Pte Ltd (Singapore) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric South East Asia (HQ) Pte Ltd (Singapore) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Taiwan Co Ltd (Taiwan) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric High Voltage Thailand Ltd (Thailand) – 100.00
Schneider Electric Thailand Co Ltd (Thailand) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Thailand Ltd (Thailand) 100.00 100.00
Square D Company Thailand Ltd (Thailand) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Elektrik AS (Turkey) 100.00 100.00
Schneider Electric Venezuela SA
(formerly Schneider MG SD TE SA) (Venezuela) 91.88 91.58
Schneider Electric Vietnam Ltd (Vietnam) 100.00 100.00

Percent interest Percent interest
Dec. 31, 2001 Dec. 31, 2000
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Accounted for by the equity method
EFI Asia Pacific PTE Ltd (joint venture) (Singapore) 50.00 50.00
Schneider Electric Malaysia Sdn Bhd (Malaysia) 30.00 30.00
Schneider Scott & English Electric Sdn Bhd (Malaysia) 14.70 14.70

Lexel A/S Group

ELSO GmbH Elektrotechnik (Germany) 100.00 100.00
Thorsman GmbH (ex LK Elektrotechnik GmbH) (Germany) 100.00 100.00
Thorsman GmbH (Germany)  – 100.00
Dalcotech A/S (Denmark) 100.00 100.00
Elmat ApS (Denmark) 100.00 100.00
JO JO A/S (Denmark) 100.00 100.00
JO-EL A/S (Denmark) 100.00 100.00
Lexel A/S (Denmark) 100.00 100.00
Lexel Electric A/S (formerly Thorsman & Co A/S) (Denmark) 100.00 100.00
Lexel Holding A/S (Denmark) 100.00 100.00
Lexinvest A/S (Denmark) 100.00 100.00
LK A/S (Denmark) 100.00 100.00
LK Engineering A/S (Denmark) 100.00 100.00
Polam Holding Danmark A/S (Denmark) 100.00 100.00
Wibe A/S (Denmark) – merger
A/S Lexel Electric (Estonia) 100.00 100.00
Elari Oy (Finland) 100.00 100.00
Elko Suomi Oy (Finland) 100.00 100.00
I-Valo (Finland) 100.00 100.00
JO-EL Finland Oy (Finland) 100.00 100.00
Oy Esmi AB (Finland) 100.00 100.00
Oy Lexel Electric AB (formerly Ahlström Sähkotarvikeet Oy) (Finland) 100.00 100.00
Oy Lexel Finland AB (Finland) 100.00 100.00
Oy Thorsman & Co AB (Finland) – Merger
Oy Wibe AB (Finland) – 100.00
Alombard Finance SA (France) 99.99 99.99
Ets Alombard SA (France) 99.88 99.88
Scanelec SA (France) 99.99 99.99
Grawater Ltd (United Kingdom) 100.00 100.00
Grawater of Wakefield Ltd (United Kingdom) 100.00 100.00
JO JO (UK) Ltd (United Kingdom) 100.00 100.00
JO JO Products Ltd (United Kingdom) 100.00 100.00
Lexel Holdings Ltd (United Kingdom) 100.00 100.00
MITA (UK) Ltd (United Kingdom) 100.00 100.00
MITA Holdings Ltd (United Kingdom) 100.00 100.00

Percent interest Percent interest
Dec. 31, 2001 Dec. 31, 2000
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Thorsman & Co (UK) Ltd (United Kingdom) – Liquidation
Thorsman Ltd (formerly Foxford Eurofast Ltd) (United Kingdom) 100.00 100.00
Walker Mainstay Ltd (United Kingdom) 100.00 100.00
LK India Private Ltd (India) 80.67 77.01
Thorsman Ireland Ltd (Ireland) 100.00 100.00
Thorsman Sales Ireland Ltd (Ireland) 100.00 100.00
Ahlstrom – Remlr Elektra SIA (Latvia) 100.00 100.00
Lexel Elektropreces SIA (Latvia) 100.00 100.00
Eltra Baltic UAB (Lithuania) – 100.00
UAB Lexel Electric (Lithuania) 100.00 100.00
Elektrokontakt A/S (Norway) 100.00 100.00
Elko Holding AS (Norway) 100.00 100.00
ESMI AS (Norway) 100.00 100.00
Industrisitering A/S (Norway) – 100.00
Lexel Electric A/S (formerly Thorsman & Co A/S) (Norway) 100.00 100.00
Lexel Holding Norway AS (Norway) 100.00 100.00
Norwesco AS (Norway) 100.00 100.00
Telesafe AS (formerly Telesafe Produkter AS) (Norway) 100.00 100.00
Wibe Stiger A/S (formerly Wibe A/S) (Norway) 100.00 100.00
Polam Holding BV (Netherlands) 100.00 100.00
Polinsta Holding B.V. (Netherlands) 100.00 100.00
Sandas Montage BV (Netherlands) 100.00 100.00
Stago BV (Netherlands) 100.00 100.00
Stago Production BV (Netherlands) 100.00 100.00
Stago Thorsman BV (Netherlands) 100.00 100.00
Aktywa Sp.zo.o (Poland) – 100.00
B.A.P.Z. Sp.zo.o (Poland) – 100.00
El. Grand Sp.zo.o (Poland) – 100.00
ELDA Szczecinek SA (Poland) 99.99 99.99
El-Handel Sp.zo.o (Poland) – 100.00
Eltra S.A. (Poland) 91.33 82.67
NEW.CO Poland (Poland) – 100.00
Wibe Polska S.z.p.o.o (formerly Thorsman Polska S.z.p.o.o) (Poland) 100.00 100.00
Eltra Kaliningrad Sp.zo.o (Russia) Liquidation 100.00
OOO Ahlstrom Elektromaterialy (MOW) (Russia) 100.00 100.00
ZAO Ahlstrom Elektromaterialy (Russia) – 100.00
ZAO Lexel Elektromaterialy (SPB) (Russia) 100.00 100.00
AB Elektrokontakt EKT (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
AB Stockholms Brandskyddskonsulenter (Sweden) – 100.00
AB Wibe (Sweden) 100.00 100.00

Percent interest Percent interest
Dec. 31, 2001 Dec. 31, 2000
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Percent interest Percent interest
Dec. 31, 2001 Dec. 31, 2000

EFAB Electric AB (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
ELJO AB (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
ESMI AB (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
ESMI Multi Signal AB (formerly Multi Signal AB) (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
Exportvärden AB (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
Hebo-Verken AB (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
J.O. Sverige AB (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
JO JO AB (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
Lexel AB (formerly Elmerks AB) (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
Lexel Electric AB (formerly Thorsman Marknad Sverige AB) (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
Multi Signal Service AB (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
Scanmast International AB (Sweden) – 100.00
Thorsman & Co AB (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
Thorsman Industri AB (Sweden) – 100.00
Thorsman Växjö AB (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
Wibe Holding AB (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
Wibe Stegar AB (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
Wibe Stegar Holding AB (Sweden) 100.00 100.00
Lexel Amperie (Czech Republic) 51.00 51.00
Metesan Lexel Elektrik Malzemeleri Sanayi Ve Ticaret AS (Turkey) 100.00 100.00
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Only the consolidated financial statements provide
a full picture of the Company’s activities and results
and express its financial and economic reality. The
financial statements of the Schneider Electric SA
parent company present only a very partial image
of this same reality.

Summary Financial Statements
of Schneider Electric SA

The net income submitted for approval at the
Annual Shareholders’ Meeting is the net income
reported by the parent company. Based on this fig-
ure, plus any retained earnings and other reserves
carried over from the previous year, shareholders
then approve the dividend to be paid for the year.

Balance Sheet at December 31, 2001

Assets
(in millions of euros) 2001 2000 1999

Non-current assets 7,397 3,370 3,125
Other assets 1,951 1,739 1,888

Total Assets 9,348 5,109 5,013

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
(in millions of euros) 2001 2000 1999

Shareholders’ equity 7,082 3,157 3,332
Provisions 28 44 49
Debts 2,142 1,779 1,539
Other liabilities 96 129 93

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 9,348 5,109 5,013

Statement of Income at December 31, 2001

(in millions of euros) 2001 2000 1999

Net revenue from investments 558 318 251
Interest income – net 44 49 12
Operating expenses (12) (9) (14)
Non-recurring items and income tax (1,401) (1) 68

Net income for the year (811) 357 317
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Subsidiaries and Affiliates 

(in thousands of euros)

Companies Capital Reserves % interest
and retained

earnings before 
appropriation

of income
for the year*

Cost Net

I. Subsidiaries and affiliates whose book value exceeds
1% of Schneider Electric SA’s capital

A. Subsidiaries (at least 50% owned)
Schneider Electric Industries SA
89, boulevard Franklin-Roosevelt
92500 Rueil-Malmaison, France 441,314.3 1,459,827.8 100.00 1,531,980.5 1,531,980.5

Cofibel
18-20, avenue Winston-Churchill
1180 Brussels, Belgium 55,362.2 78,251.3 99.56 136,796.8 136,796.8

Cofimines
18-20, avenue Winston-Churchill
1180 Brussels, Belgium 41,522.2 28,153.8 99.77 82,580.0 82,580.0

Legrand SA
128, avenue du Maréchal de Lattre-de-Tassigny
87000 Limoges, France 56,000.0 549,000.0 98.10 5,415,231.4 4,015,231.4

B. Affiliates (10 to 50% owned)

Infra +
3, rue des Marronniers
94240 L’Haÿ-les-Roses, France 2,038.2 10,909.8 38.08 23,632.7 23,632.7

II. Other subsidiaries and affiliates

A. Other subsidiaries:
a) French subsidiaries (aggregate) 21,138.9 21,126.8
b) International subsidaires (aggregate) – –

B. Other affiliates:
a) French subsidiaries (aggregate) 1,381.1 1,381.1
b) International subsidaires (aggregate) 877.8 498.1

* Included prior-year income or loss.
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% interest Loans Guarantees Net sales Income Dividends Observations
and of the year or loss received

advances for the by the
year Company

for the
year

Cost Net

see note on
100.00 1,531,980.5 1,531,980.5 – – 3,185,002.5 485,240.0 504,584.3 investments

Holding
99.56 136,796.8 136,796.8 – – company 5,409.1 18,954.1

Holding
99.77 82,580.0 82,580.0 – – company 1,179.7 –

98.10 5,415,231.4 4,015,231.4 – – 547,000.0 33,000.0 29,619.3

38.08 23,632.7 23,632.7 27,195.4 2,643.2 508.8

21,138.9 21,126.8 – 225.0
– – – – –

1,381.1 1,381.1 – –
877.8 498.1 – – –

Book value
of shares
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Five-year
Financial Summary

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001

Capital and potential capital at december 31
Capital stock 
(in thousands of euros) 1,159,893.8 1,169,414.4 1,230,443.3 1,246,301.1 1,922,080.2
Shares in issue 152,168,097 153,417,118 161,423,578 155,787,643 240,260,029
Convertible bonds  
in issue (in thousands) 1,566 1,315 1 – –
Maximum number of shares
to be created (in thousands):
- through conversion of bonds 8,682 7,668 343 191 –
- through exercise of rights 4,767 4,281 3,512 3,261 4,587

Results of operations
(in thousands of euros)

Sales net of VAT 11,946.4 3,946.1 3,865.3 2,728.5 1,368.1
Investment revenue, interest
income and other revenue 246,491.9 264,164.6 312,575.4 443,613.6 740,644.2
Income before tax, depreciation,
amortization and provisions 184,350.8 106,320.8 255,739.0 301,958.6 521,908.4
Income tax (IFA) – 15.2 3.8 – –
Net income 120,035.0 187,043.9 316,704.3 356,657.1 (811,224.0)
Dividends paid 150,025.8 168,429.7 270,272.7 (a) 249,260.2 312,338.0

Par share data 
(in euros)

Net income before depreciation, 
amortization and provisions 1.66 0.94 1.40 1.94 2.29
Earnings per share 0.79 1.22 1.96 2.29 (3.38)
Dividend per share,
net of tax credit 0.99 1.15 1.34 1.60 1.30

Employees
Average number of employees 
during the year 12 9 8 6 5
Total payroll for the year
(in thousands of euros) 3,578.6 3,128.6 3,198.2 3,975.9 4,468.9
Total employee benefits paid 
over the year
(payroll taxes, others benefits)
(in thousand of euros) 1,291.5 1,699.3 1,736.8 901.7 914.1

(a) Dividends paid to shares held in treasury on the dividend payment date and the associated withholding tax are credited to retained
earnings.
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Auditor’s Report 
on the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2001

To the Shareholders of Schneider Electric SA,

In accordance with the terms of our appointment at
the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting, we have exam-
ined the consolidated financial statements of
Schneider Electric SA and its subsidiaries established
in euros for the year ended December 31, 2001.

These financial statements are the responsibility of the
Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express an
opinion on these financial statements based on our
audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with French
generally accepted auditing standards. Those stan-
dards require that we plan and perform our audit to
obtain reasonable assurance that the financial state-
ments are free from material misstatement. An audit
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence sup-

porting the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates
made in the preparation of the financial statements,
as well as evaluating the overall financial statement
presentation. We believe that our audit provides a
reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial state-
ments give a true and fair view of the consolidated
results of operations for the year ended December 31,
2001 and the consolidated assets and liabilities
and financial position of Schneider Electric SA and
its subsidiaries at that date.

We are satisfied that the information given in the
report of the Board of Directors concerning the
Group is fairly stated and agrees with the consoli-
dated financial statements.

Neuilly-sur Seine and Paris-La Défense, March 7, 2002

The Statutory Auditors

Barbier Frinault & Autres
Andersen

Aldo Cardoso Pierre Jouanne

Befec – Price Waterhouse
Member of PricewaterhouseCoopers

Pascale Chastaing-Doblin Daniel Chauveau
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Auditor’s Report 
on the Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2001

To the Shareholders of Schneider Electric SA,

In accordance with the terms of our appointment at
the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting, we hereby sub-
mit our report for the year ended December 31,
2001, on:

- Our examination of the financial statements of
Schneider Electric SA, presented in euros, as
attached to this report.

- The specific procedures and information required
by law.

These financial statements have been approved by
the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to
express an opinion on these financial statements
based on our audit.

1. Opinion on the financial statements

We conducted our audit in accordance with French
generally accepted auditing standards. Those
standards require that we plan and perform our
audit to obtain reasonable assurance that the
financial statements are free from material mis-
statement. An audit includes examining, on a test
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and dis-
closures in the financial statements. An audit also
includes assessing the accounting principles used

and significant estimates made in the preparation
of the financial statements, as well as evaluating
the overall financial statement presentation. We
believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis
for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true
and fair view of the assets and liabilities and finan-
cial position of the Company at December 31,
2001 and the results of operations for the year then
ended in accordance with French generally
accepted accounting principles.

2. Specific procedures and information

We have also performed the specific procedures
required by law, in accordance with professional
standards applied in France.

We have no comments to make on the fairness of
the information given in the report of the Board of
Directors and the documents sent to shareholders
on the financial position and financial statements or
its consistency with those financial statements.

As required by law, we have also verified that
details of controlling and other interests acquired
during the year and the identity of shareholders (or
holders of voting rights) are disclosed in the report
of the Board of Directors.

Neuilly-sur-Seine and Paris, March 7, 2002

The Statutory Auditors

Barbier Frinault & Autres
Andersen

Aldo Cardoso Pierre Jouanne

Befec-Price Waterhouse
Member of PricewaterhouseCoopers

Pascale Chastaing-Doblin Daniel Chauveau
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Person Responsible for the Reference Document
Persons Responsible for the Audit of the Accounts

Statement by the person responsible 
for the reference document
To the best of our knowledge, the information contained in this reference document is correct and includes
all information required by investors to make an informed judgement on the assets and liabilities, business,
financial position, results and outlook of Schneider Electric SA. No information has been omitted that would
be likely to affect an investor’s judgement.

Rueil-Malmaison, April 10, 2002
Henri Lachmann

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Opinion of the auditors on the reference document 

In our capacity as statutory auditors of Schneider Electric SA and as required by Commission des Opérations
de Bourse regulation COB 98-01, we have examined in accordance with French professional standards the
information about the financial position and the historical accounts included in this reference document.

This reference document is the responsibility of the Chairman of the Board of Directors. Our responsibil-
ity is to express an opinion on the fairness of the information about the financial position and the accounts
contained in this reference document.

Our procedures, which were performed in accordance with French professional standards, consisted of
assessing the fairness of the information about the financial position and the accounts and verifying that this
information agrees with the audited financial statements, reading the other information contained in the ref-
erence document in order to identify any material inconsistencies with the information about the financial posi-
tion and the accounts, and reporting any manifestly incorrect information that came to our attention, based
on our overall knowledge of the Company, as acquired during our audit. When reading the forward looking
information determined according to a structured process, we took into account the assumptions used by
management and the amounts obtained by applying these assumptions.

We also audited the financial statements of the Company for the years 1999, 2000 and 2001 and the
consolidated financial statements for the years 1999 and 2001. Our audits were performed in accordance
with auditing standards generally accepted in France. Our reports on these financial statements were free
of qualifications and observations.

We audited the consolidated financial statements for 2000 in accordance with auditing standards gen-
erally accepted in France. Our report on these consolidated financial statements, dated March 1, 2001,
was free of qualifications but included an observation mentioning the change of accounting method that
resulted from the application, as from January 2000, of the new standard issued by the Comité de la
Réglementation Comptable concerning consolidated financial statements. 

Based on the procedures described above, we have nothing to report with respect to the fairness of the
information about the financial position and the historical financial statements contained in this reference
document.

Neuilly-sur-Seine and Paris-La Défense, April 9, 2002

The Statutory Auditors

Barbier Frinault & Autres
Andersen

Aldo Cardoso Pierre Jouanne

Befec-Price Waterhouse
Member of PricewaterhouseCoopers

Pascale Chastaing-Doblin Daniel Chauveau
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Report of the Board of Directors

Report of the Board of Directors
to the Annual General Meeting

Approval of the annual financial statements 
- First resolution  -
We ask you to approve the transactions and finan-
cial statements for the year, as presented, which
show a net loss of €811,224,026. This loss stems
from the exceptional provision for the Company’s
investment in Legrand.  

In January 2001, the Company seized a strategic
opportunity to join forces with Legrand, leading to the
acquisition of 98.1% of Legrand’s capital at a cost of
€5.4 billion. The Legrand shares were exchanged for
84 million Schneider Electric shares valued at €59.68
per share and €387.5 million in cash, primarily cor-
responding to the additional payment made to hold-
ers of Legrand preferred shares.

On October 10, 2001, the European Commission
ruled that the Schneider-Legrand merger was not
compatible with the common market. In January
2002, the Company was ordered by the
Commission to divest its interest in Legrand.

As a result and in keeping with prudent account-
ing principles, the investment was written down to
its probable realizable value of €4 billion. This value
was determined by evaluating the price that would
be likely to be obtained according to various pos-
sible scenarios (trade sale, sale on the market,
demerger), taking into account the overall decline
in share prices since the Legrand shares were
acquired. The amount of the write-down was
€1.4 billion. 

Approval of the consolidated 
financial statements  
- Second resolution -
As required under the provisions of the “NRE” Act,
you are also asked to approve the consolidated
financial statements, as presented, which show a net
loss after amortization of goodwill of €986 million.
This loss is also attributable to the write-down of the
Legrand shares.

Appropriation of the loss for the year
- Third resolution -
We propose that the loss for the year should be set
off against:

1. Unappropriated retained earnings in the amount
of €252,048,322.61. 
This amount corresponds to unappropriated
retained earnings of €231,752,043.20 brought
forward from the previous year, plus the unused
portion of the précompte equalization tax appro-
priation made last year, in the amount of
€7,828,567.41, and €12,467,712 in unpaid 2000
dividends of shares held in treasury.

2. Reserves (revaluation reserve, untaxed reserves,
legal reserve) totaling €264,177,946.96, reducing the
balance of these reserves to zero. 

The loss remaining to be appropriated will then
amount to €294,997,756.88 which we propose to
set off against additional paid-in capital.   

Distribution: Return of capital in lieu of a
dividend, corresponding to a payment of €1.30
- Fourth resolution -
In view of the level of operating income and the
exceptional nature of the loss for the year, we are
proposing the payment of a dividend of €1.30 per
share, to be charged against additional paid-in
capital. From a legal standpoint, the distribution
will be treated as a return of capital and it will
therefore be paid on all shares issued and out-
standing on the coupon date. It will not qualify
shareholders for any tax credit and will not be sub-
ject to personal income tax or the CSG or CRDS
taxes in France. If any shares are held jointly by a
non-beneficial and a beneficial shareholder, the
dividend will be paid to the non-beneficial share-
holder.

The dividend will be paid on May 31, 2002.

We remind you that dividends paid by Schneider
Electric SA for the last three years were as follows:

Net Avoir Total
dividend fiscal revenue

tax credit
€ € €

1998 1.15 0.58 1.73
1999 1.34 0.67 2.01
2000 1.6 0.8 2.4
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Regulated agreements governed 
by article L 225-38
- Fifth resolution -
No new agreements governed by articles L 225-38 et
seq. of the Commercial Code were signed during the
year. You are asked to take note of the agreements
governed by article L 225-38 signed in prior years that
remained in force during 2001.

Membership of the Board of Directors
- Sixth and Seventh resolutions -
You are asked to ratify the appointment as Directors of
René Barbier de la Serre and Willy Kissling and to elect
them as Directors for the remainder of the term of their
predecessors on the Board. Biographical details of
René Barbier de la Serre and Willy Kissling are provided
in the presentation of the Board of Directors.

Share buybacks  
- Eighth resolution -
You are asked to authorize the Company to buy
back its shares by any appropriate method, includ-
ing through the use of derivatives, in accordance
with the provisions of article L 225-209 of the
Commercial Code.

The shares could be bought back to stabilize the
Schneider Electric share price, or to reduce dilution,
or to optimize the management of the Company’s
shareholders’ equity.

The shares could also be resold by any appropriate
method in accordance with the law, for example in
addition to or in lieu of a share issue to finance an
acquisition.

They could also be used in connection with any
stock option plans or employee stock ownership
plans established by the Company.

Some of the shares acquired could be cancelled pro-
vided that you approve the eleventh resolution tabled
at this meeting.

The Company used a similar authorization given in
2001. Details of the related transactions are provided
in the annual report.

In accordance with Commission des Opérations de
Bourse regulation 98-02, the Company will prepare
and publish an information memorandum approved
by the Commission, which will be made available to
shareholders.

Bond issues
- Ninth resolution  -
You are asked to renew the authorization granted by
shareholders at the Annual and Extraordinary
Meeting of June 11, 2001 to issue bonds and related
securities in order to broaden the range of financial
instruments that may be issued under this authori-
zation.

Amendments to the bylaws
- Tenth resolution -
Amendments of the bylaws to reflect the provisions
of the “NRE” Act.

This Act provides for the separation of the functions
of Chairman of the Board of Directors and Chief
Executive Officer. It requires companies to amend
their bylaws in order to give the Board of Directors
responsibility for deciding whether to combine or to
separate these functions. Accordingly, you are asked
to approve amendments to Schneider Electric SA’s
bylaws to:

1. Redefine the powers and duties of the Board of
Directors, based on the provisions of the “NRE” Act
as follows: 

“The Board of Directors shall determine overall
strategies for the Company’s business and oversee
their implementation. Subject to the powers
expressly granted to the General Shareholders’
Meeting and in accordance with the corporate pur-
pose, the Board of Directors shall deal with any ques-
tions relating to the proper operation of the Company
and deliberate on issues relating thereto in Board
Meetings. 

The Board of Directors shall perform any controls and
verifications that it considers appropriate. The Board
of Directors shall be provided with all necessary infor-
mation to accomplish its tasks and may receive any
documents which it thinks fit” (article 12 of the pro-
posed new bylaws).

2. Set the maximum age limit for holding office as
Chairman at 74. However, if the Chairman also
serves as Chief Executive Officer, the age limit will
be 68, the current limit for Schneider Electric’s
Chairman (articles 14 and 15 of the proposed new
bylaws).

3. Include a definition of the powers of the Chairman
of the Board of Directors, based on the provisions of
the “NRE” Act, as follows:

“The Chairman represents the Board of Directors.
He or she shall organize and direct the work
of the Board and report to the shareholders thereon.
The Chairman shall also ensure that the Company’s
corporate governance structures function effectively
and, in particular, that the Directors are in a position
to fulfil their responsibilities” (article 14 of the pro-
posed new bylaws).

4. Specify in the bylaws that the Chief Executive
Officer is responsible for the General Management of
the Company. This position may either be held by the
Chairman, in which case he or she will hold the title
of Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, or by
another person appointed by the Board of Directors.
The proposed new bylaws also stipulate that if the
functions of Chairman and Chief Executive Officer are
combined, the provisions of the bylaws concerning
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the Chief Executive Officer will apply to the Chairman
(article 15 of the proposed new bylaws).

5. Stipulate (article 15 of the proposed new bylaws)
that the decision to combine or to separate the func-
tions of Chairman and Chief Executive Officer will be
made by the Board of Directors provided that:

- At least two-thirds of the Directors are present or
represented at the meeting.

- The agenda of the meeting at which the decision
is to be made is sent to all the Directors at least
15 days in advance of the meeting.

6. Include a definition of the powers of the Chief
Executive Officer based on the provisions of the
“NRE” Act, as follows:

“The Chief Executive Officer shall have the widest
powers to act in all circumstances in the name and
on behalf of the Company, within the limits of the cor-
porate purpose and except for those matters which,
by law, can only be decided on by the shareholders
in General Meeting or by the Board of Directors. The
Chief Executive Officer shall represent the Company
in its dealings with third parties. Any limitations on the
Chief Executive Officer’s powers decided by the
Board of Directors shall be invalid against claims by
third parties” (article 15 of the proposed new bylaws).

7. Stipulate that the age limit for holding office as Chief
Executive Officer is 65, except if the CEO is also
Chairman of the Board of Directors. In this case, the
age limit is 68, the current limit for Schneider Electric’s
Chairman (article 15 of the proposed new bylaws).

8. Stipulate that on the recommendation of the Chief
Executive Officer, the Board of Directors may appoint
one or several individuals to assist the Chief Executive
Officer and who will have the title of Chief Operating
Officer (article 16 of the proposed new bylaws).  

You are also asked to amend the bylaws to include
the new rules contained in the “NRE” Act concern-
ing:
- The possibility to be offered to shareholders to par-
ticipate in General Meetings by video conference
(articles 18 and 19 of the proposed new bylaws).
- The measures to be applied against non-resident
shareholders who fail to disclose their identity to the
Company (article 7 of the proposed new bylaws).

Lastly, you are asked to approve changes to the
bylaws to replace references to the Companies Act

with the corresponding references to the Commercial
Code (articles 7 and 19 of the proposed new bylaws).

Authorization to cancel treasury stock 
- Eleventh resolution -
You are asked to give full powers to the Board of
Directors to cancel shares representing up to 10%
of the Company’s capital over a period of 24
months, in order to reduce the dilutive impact of
the most recent share issues.

Issuance of shares while a takeover bid is
in progress
- Twelfth resolution -
You are asked to authorize the Board of Directors
to use the authorizations given in the 12th and 13th
resolutions of the combined Annual and Extra-
ordinary General Meeting of June 11, 2001 in order
to issue shares while a cash-for-stock or stock-for-
stock offer for the Company’s shares is in progress.
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Auditors’ Special Report
on Agreements Involving Directors
Year ended December 31, 2001

To the Shareholders,

In our capacity as Statutory Auditors of Schneider
Electric SA, we present below our report on agree-
ments involving directors.

Our responsibility does not include identifying any
undisclosed agreements. We are required to report
to shareholders, based on the information pro-
vided, about the main terms and conditions of
agreements that have been disclosed to us, with-
out commenting on their relevance or substance.
Under the provisions of article 92 of the March 23,
1967 decree, it is the responsibility of shareholders
to determine whether the agreements are appro-
priate and should be approved.

We were not informed of any new agreements
signed during the year that would be governed by
article 225-38 of the Commercial Code.

In application of the decree of March 23, 1967, we
were advised of the following agreements entered
into in prior years, which remained in force during
the year.

Agreements with Square D Company
■ Schneider Electric SA guaranteed Square D
Company’s commitments towards the Square D
Company Employee Stock Ownership Plan (ESOP).
It was not paid any fee for this guarantee. The guar-
antee expired during 2001 without any claims having
been made against it.

■ Square D Company has issued USD250 million
worth of 2% bonds convertible into Schneider
Electric SA shares. The bonds are guaranteed by
Schneider Electric SA. In addition, an agreement
defines relations between Schneider Electric SA and
Square D Company during the life of the bonds, relat-
ing in particular to the conversion of the Square D
Company bonds into Schneider Electric SA shares.
Following the bond conversions carried out at
December 31, 2001, the guaranteed principal
amount is USD8.07 million.

■ Square D Company, Schneider Canada Inc and
Schneider Mexico SA de CV obtained a guarantee
from American International Group (AIG) on behalf
of certain customers, related to contracts with the
customers concerned. AIG required a counter-

guarantee from Schneider Electric SA. The amount
of this guarantee was USD45 million. It expired dur-
ing 2001 without any claims having been made
against it.

Agreements with Spie Batignolles 
(renamed Spie SA) and Spie Trindel
■ A management agreement was signed between
Schneider SA and Spie Batignolles (renamed Spie
SA) covering the administrative and legal manage-
ment of contract disputes that remained at the level
of Schneider Electric SA at the time of the merger.
Schneider Electric SA is required to pay to Spie
Batignolles an annual fee equal to 0.75% of the value
of the net assets managed on behalf of Schneider
Electric SA. This fee is recorded in the accounts on
January 1 of each year.

This agreement was not implemented in 2001.

■ In addition, Schneider Electric gave certain custom-
ary guarantees concerning the 1995 accounts of
Spie Batignolles and Spie Trindel, and also gave a
guarantee covering the risks associated with con-
tracts executed in the past by Spie Batignolles and/or
its subsidiaries, including Spie Trindel and Spie
Enertrans. All guarantees covering tax risks were
canceled under a transaction dated October 18,
2001, involving the payment by Schneider Electric to
Spie Batignolles of a net amount of €32 million. This
amount was settled on January 15, 2002. An earlier
payment of €10.2 million was made in March 2001.

No payments were made in respect of the other
guarantees in 2001.

Agreements with Schneider Capital
Management (renamed Washington Group)
In connection with a series of operations designed
to group together within a structure placed under
the umbrella of Schneider Electric SA, named
Schneider Capital Management, all of the non-
manufacturing assets and structures of Schneider
inherited from the former Empain Schneider Group
and Spie Batignolles, on March 23, 1998 the Board
of Directors authorized Schneider Electric SA to
pay advances of FF250 million (€38.11 million) to
this company, repayable only if certain conditions
are met.
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On May 28, 1998, Schneider Electric paid advances
of FF250 million (€38.11 million) to Schneider
Capital Management. Repayment of these advances
was renegotiated in connection with the sale of the
real estate business. The buyer of this business
repaid FF161.0 million (€24.54 million) in 1999 and
gave a commitment to repay FF14.1 million (€2.15
million) no later than December 31, 2001, plus
interest calculated at the rate of 3.5% per year. The
balance of the receivable was sold to the buyer for
FF10 million (€1.5 million).

At December 31, 2001, in accordance with the
agreement renegotiated in 1999, Schneider Capital
Management repaid the balance of the advances,
with interest, in a total amount of €2.2 million.

We conducted our review in accordance with the
standards of our profession. Those standards
require that we carry out the necessary procedures
to verify the consistency of the information dis-
closed to us with the source documents.

Neuilly-sur-Seine and Paris, March 7, 2002

The Statutory Auditors

Barbier Frinault & Autres
Andersen

Aldo Cardoso Pierre Jouanne

Befec-Price Waterhouse
Member of PricewaterhouseCoopers

Pascale Chastaing-Doblin Daniel Chauveau
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To the Shareholders of Schneider Electric S.A.,

In our capacity as Statutory Auditors of Schneider
Electric SA and pursuant to the provisions of Article
L 225-209, paragraph 4 of the Commercial Code,
we hereby present our report on the canceling of
shares bought back.

We have reviewed the proposed capital reduction
and performed all the procedures that we consid-
ered necessary in accordance with the professional
standards generally accepted in France.

This transaction is connected with the proposed
acquisition by the Company of up to 10% of its
own shares, in accordance with Article L 225-209
of the Commercial Code, under an eighteen month

authorization to be given at the Annual General
Meeting.

In connection with the authorization to buy back
shares, the Board of Directors would be given full
powers to cancel the shares acquired, provided
that the aggregate number of shares cancelled in
any given period of 24 months does not exceed
10% of the Company’s capital. These powers
would be exercisable for a period of two years.

We have no comment to make on the reasons or
terms of the proposed capital reduction, the imple-
mentation of which depends on the Ordinary
General Meeting approving the buyback of the
Company’s shares.

Neuilly-sur-Seine and Paris-La Défense, March 7, 2002

The Statutory Auditors

Barbier Frinault & Autres
Andersen

Aldo Cardoso Pierre Jouanne

Befec-Price Waterhouse
Member of PricewaterhouseCoopers

Pascale Chastaing-Doblin Daniel Chauveau

Auditors’ Special Report on the Reduction
of Capital through the Cancellation of Shares
Acquired Under the Buyback Program
Extraordinary General Meeting 
of May 27, 2002
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Resolutions voted on in Annual
Shareholders’ Meeting
First Resolution
(2001 financial statements)

The General Meeting, acting with the quorum and
majority required for Ordinary General Meetings and
having heard the reports of the Board of Directors
and the Auditors, approves the transactions and
financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2001, as presented by the Board of Directors.

Second resolution
(2001 consolidated financial statements)

The General Meeting, acting with the quorum and
majority required for Ordinary General Meetings and
having heard the reports of the Board of Directors
and the Auditors, approves the consolidated finan-
cial statements for the year ended December 31,
2001, as presented by the Board of Directors.

Third resolution
(Appropriation of the loss for the year)

The General Meeting, acting with the quorum and
majority required for Ordinary General Meetings,
approves the allocation to unappropriated retained
earnings of €7,828,567.41, representing the unused
portion of précompte equalization tax appropriated in
the fourth resolution of the Combined Annual and
Extraordinary Shareholders’ meeting of June 11,
2001, and of €12,467,712, representing the unpaid
dividend on shares held in treasury.

The General Meeting resolves to appropriate the loss
for the year, in the amount of €811,224,026.45, as
follows:
1. €252,048,322.61 will be set off against retained
earnings, including the amounts allocated to this
account as stipulated above, thereby reducing the
balance of retained earnings to zero.
2. €2,858,088.22 will be set off against revaluation
reserves, reducing the balance of these reserves to
zero.
3. €136,689,744.34 will be set off against untaxed
reserves and special long-term capital gains
reserves, reducing the balance of these reserves to
zero.

Resolutions

4. €124,630,114.40 will be set off against the legal
reserve, reducing the balance of this reserve to
zero.
5. €294,997,756.88 will be set off against addi-
tional paid-in capital.

Fourth resolution
(Return of capital in lieu of a dividend, correspon-
ding to a payment of €1.30, not carrying any right
to a tax credit)

The General Meeting, acting with the quorum and
majority required for Ordinary General Meetings,
resolves to reimburse part of the premium on shares
issued upon exercise of stock warrants, on stock div-
idends and on Spie Batignolles Contingent Value
Rights Certificates, in lieu of paying a dividend. The
amount reimbursed will correspond to a payment of
€1.30 per share on all the shares outstanding as of
the payment date. Shareholders will not be entitled
to any tax credit on the payment.

Dividend payments for the last three years were as
follows:

Net Avoir Total
dividend fiscal revenue

tax credit
€ € €

1998 1.15 0.58 1.73
1999 1.34 0.67 2.01
2000 1.6 0.8 2.4

Fifth resolution
(Agreements governed by article L 225-38 of the
Commercial Code)

The General Meeting, acting with the quorum and
majority required for Ordinary General Meetings and
having heard the Auditors’ Special Report on agree-
ments governed by article L 225-38 of the Commercial
Code, presented in accordance with article L 225-40
of the Code, notes the information contained in the
Auditors’ Report.

Sixth resolution
(Approval of the appointment of Mr. René Barbier
de la Serre as Director and election for a period of
three years) 
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The General Meeting approves the appointment by
the Board of Directors on February 26, 2002 of
Mr. René Barbier de la Serre as Director and elects
him for a period of three years expiring at the Annual
Shareholders’ Meeting to be called in 2005 to
approve the 2004 accounts.

Seventh resolution
(Approval of the appointment of Mr. Willy Kissling
as Director and election for a period of two years)

The General Meeting approves the appointment by
the Board of Directors on December 12, 2001 of
Mr. Willy Kissling as Director and elects him for a
period of two years expiring at the Annual
Shareholders’ Meeting to be called in 2004 to
approve the 2003 accounts.

Eighth resolution
(Authorization to trade in the Company’s shares -
maximum acquisition price: €100, minimum
selling price: €50)

The General Meeting, acting with the quorum and
majority required for Ordinary General Meetings and
having heard the report of the Board of Directors and
the information memorandum prepared by the
Company and approved by the Commission des
Opérations de Bourse, authorizes the Board of
Directors to purchase Company shares on the stock
market in connection with the management of its
capital base or any acquisition transactions, or in
order to reduce the dilution of capital or to stabilize
the market price, as provided for in article L 225-209
of the Commercial Code.

■ The maximum number of shares that may be
acquired pursuant to this authorization may not
exceed 240,260,029 shares, or 10 percent of the
issued share capital.

■ Shares may not be acquired at a price in excess
of €100 nor sold at a price of less than €50, pro-
vided that, if all or some of the shares acquired pur-
suant to this authorization are intended to be
allotted on exercise of stock options, in application
of articles L 225-177 et seq. of the Commercial
Code, the selling price of the shares in question will
be determined in accordance with the provisions
of the law governing stock options.

■ Share purchases may not exceed an aggregate
maximum amount of €2,402,600,290.

■ The shares may be acquired, sold or otherwise
transferred by any appropriate method on the mar-
ket or over the counter, including through block pur-
chases or sales, the use of all derivatives traded on
a regulated market or over the counter and the use
of put or call options.

■ Shares acquired may also be canceled, subject to
compliance with the provisions of articles L 225-204
and L 225-205 of the Commercial Code and in

accordance with the eleventh resolution submitted
for approval at this meeting. 

■ Shares may be acquired or sold at any time,
including when a takeover bid is in progress.

■ In the case of financial transactions, the Board of
Directors may adjust the maximum and minimum
number and/or selling price of shares sold pursuant
to this authorization.

■ This authorization will expire at the end of a period
of eighteen months from the date of this meeting.

Ninth resolution
(Authorization to issue bonds, related securities
and other debt securities within a limit of €2.5 bil-
lion)

The General Meeting, acting with the quorum and
majority required for Ordinary General Meetings,
grants the Board of Directors full discretionary
authority to issue, on one or several occasions, in
France or abroad, ordinary bonds and related secu-
rities such as subordinated, redeemable and perpet-
ual bonds, as well as other debt securities, including
warrants, up to an aggregate face value of €2.5 bil-
lion. These issues may be denominated in euros, for-
eign currency or any other monetary unit
representing a basket of currencies. The securities
may be issued with or without collateral or other
security. The Board of Directors shall determine the
proportions, formats, timing, rates and terms of issue
and amortization.

The General Meeting fully empowers the Board of
Directors to carry out one or several issues and spec-
ifies that the Board has full latitude to determine the
characteristics of the bonds and related securities.

This authorization will expire at the end of a period of
five years from the date of this meeting and replaces
all earlier authorizations for the unused amounts.

Resolutions voted 
on in Extraordinary 
Shareholders’ Meeting
Tenth resolution
(Changes to the bylaws)

The General Meeting, acting with the quorum and
majority required for Extraordinary General
Meetings and having heard the report of the Board
of Directors, resolves to amend the bylaws:

1. To comply with the provisions of the “NRE” Act
(Act no. 2001-420 of May 15, 2001).

2. To reflect the incorporation of the Companies
Act in the Commercial Code.

Accordingly, the Meeting resolves to amend arti-
cles 1, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18 and 19 of the
bylaws, as follows:
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Article 1 :
Amendment of the third paragraph of article 1 to
read as follows:
“It is governed by the applicable laws and regula-
tions and by these bylaws.”

Article 7:
In the second paragraph of article 7, replacement of
“356-1-2 of the Companies Act” by “L 233-9 of the
Commercial Code.”
Addition of the following paragraph:
“In the case of failure by shareholders or their bank
or broker to make the disclosures required in the
above paragraph, the undisclosed shares may be
stripped of voting and dividend rights, temporarily
or permanently, in accordance with the provisions
of the law.”

Article 12:
Amendment of article 12 to read as follows:
“The Board of Directors shall meet as frequently as
necessary in the interests of the Company, at the
Company’s headquarters or any other venue
decided by the Chairman. Meetings shall be called
by the Chairman in accordance with the law, by any
appropriate method including orally, at the
Chairman’s initiative or at the request of the Chief
Executive Officer or at least one-third of the Directors.

Except in the cases dealt with in article 15, decisions
of the Board shall be adopted according to the quo-
rum and majority voting rules prescribed by law. In
the case of a split decision, the Chairman of the
meeting shall have a casting vote.

The Board shall designate a secretary, who may or
may not be a shareholder.

Minutes of Board meetings shall be drawn up and
copies or extracts thereof shall be issued and cer-
tified in accordance with the law.”

Article 13 :
Amendment of article 13 to read as follows:
“The Board of Directors shall determine and
monitor the implementation of the overall busi-
ness strategy of the Company, examine any and
all matters related to the efficient operation of the
business and make decisions about any and all
issues concerning the Company, within the lim-
its of the corporate purpose and except for those
matters which, by law, can only be decided on
by the shareholders in General Meeting.

The Board of Directors shall perform any controls
and verifications that it considers appropriate. The
Board of Directors shall be provided with all nec-
essary information to accomplish its tasks and may
receive any documents that it thinks fit.

The Board of Directors may give special authority
to one or several Directors or to any other person,
who may or may not be a shareholder, to fulfil one
or several specific purposes, and may or may not
authorize said person to delegate all or part of their
authority to another person.

The Board of Directors may set up committees of
the Board to examine matters submitted to them
by the Board or the Chairman. The Board of
Directors shall determine the membership and the
terms of reference of these committees.

The General Meeting may award fixed annual fees to
Directors, the amount of which shall be included in the
Company’s operating expenses.

These fees shall be allocated among the Directors
at the discretion of the Board.

The Board of Directors may award exceptional com-
pensation to Directors for the performance of spe-
cific tasks or for their membership on committees of
the Board. Any such compensation shall be included
in the Company’s operating expenses and shall be
submitted to the Ordinary General Meeting of share-
holders for approval in accordance with the law.”

Article 14 :
Amendment of article 14 to read as follows:
“The Board of Directors shall select one of its mem-
bers to act as Chairman for a period to be decided
by the Board provided that it does not exceed the
Chairman’s term as Director, and shall determine
the Chairman’s compensation. 

The Chairman of the Board may be re-elected.

The age limit for the Chairman is the same as that
applying to Directors.

The Chairman represents the Board of Directors. He
or she shall organize and direct the work of the Board
and report to the shareholders thereon. The
Chairman shall also ensure that the Company’s cor-
porate governance structures function effectively
and, in particular, that the Directors are in a position
to fulfil their responsibilities.

The Board of Directors may also designate one or
two Directors to act as Vice-Chairmen for a period
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to be decided by the Board, not to exceed their
term as Director.”

Article 15 :
Amendment of article 15 to read as follows:
“The Chief Executive Officer is responsible for the
General Management of the Company. This position
may either be held by the Chairman in which case he
or she shall hold the title of Chairman and Chief
Executive Officer, or by another person appointed by
the Board of Directors.

The decision to combine or to separate the functions
of Chairman and Chief Executive Officer shall be made
by the Board of Directors, provided that:

■ The agenda of the meeting at which the said deci-
sion is to be made is sent to all the Directors at least
15 days in advance of the meeting,

■ At least two-thirds of the Directors are present or
represented at the meeting.

Shareholders and third parties shall be notified of the
Board’s decision in accordance with the applicable
regulations.

If the functions of Chairman and Chief Executive
Officer are combined, all the provisions of these
bylaws concerning the Chief Executive Officer shall
apply to the Chairman.

The Chief Executive Officer shall have the widest pow-
ers to act in all circumstances in the name and on
behalf of the Company, within the limits of the cor-
porate purpose and except for those matters which,
by law, can only be decided on by the shareholders
in General Meeting or by the Board of Directors. The
Chief Executive Officer shall represent the Company
in its dealings with third parties. Any limitations on the
Chief Executive Office’rs powers decided by the
Board of Directors shall be invalid against claims by
third parties.

The Board of Directors shall determine the compen-
sation of the Chief Executive Officer and his or her
term of office, which may not exceed either the period
for which the decision has been made to separate the
functions of Chairman and Chief Executive Officer or
his or her term as Director, where applicable.

The Chief Executive Officer’s term of office will expire
at the latest at the end of the Annual General Meeting
called to approve the accounts for the financial year
during the year in which he or she reaches the age of
65. However, if the Chief Executive Officer is also the

Chairman of the Board of Directors, the age limit is
extended to 68.”

Article 16 :

Amendment of article 16 to read as follows:

“On the recommendation of the Chief Executive
Officer, the Board of Directors may appoint one or
several individuals to assist the Chief Executive Officer.
These individuals shall have the title of Chief Operating
Officer. The Board of Directors shall determine jointly
with the Chief Executive Officer the terms of office and
the powers of the Chief Operating Officers. The Board
of Directors shall determine the compensation paid to
the Chief Operating Officers.” 

Article 18 :

Addition of the following text to the second paragraph
of Article 18:

“The Board may decide, when each meeting is called,
to organize the public retransmission of all or part of
the meeting by video conference and/or using tele-
transmission techniques.”

Amendment of the third paragraph to read as follows:

“To be entitled to participate in Ordinary and
Extraordinary General Meetings, in person or by proxy:

■ Holders of registered shares must have their shares
recorded in the Company’s registered share
accounts.

■ Holders of bearer shares must file, at the address
specified in the notice of meeting, a certificate issued
by their bank or broker confirming that their shares
have been placed in a blocked account preventing
their sale prior to the Meeting. They may also be
required to submit to the Company any and all doc-
uments required to establish their identity, in accor-
dance with the applicable laws and regulations.”

Addition of the following paragraph after the fourth
paragraph:

“If so decided by the Board of Directors when the
General Meeting is called, shareholders may be
offered the opportunity to participate in General
Meetings and take part in the vote by video confer-
ence or by any telecommunication method allowed
by law, subject to compliance with the applicable laws
and regulations.”

In the fifth paragraph, insertion between the words
“absence” and “by” of the words “by the Vice-
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Resolutions

Chairman or failing that by the Chief Executive
Officer or”.

In the final paragraph, replacement of the words “a
Director holding office as” by “the”.

Article 19 :

In the eighth paragraph, replacement of the words
“355-1 of the Companies Act” and “356-1 et seq. of
the Act” by “L 233-3 of the Commercial Code” and
“L 233-7 et seq. of the Code” respectively.

The General Meeting gives full powers to the Board
of Directors to decide, at the first meeting held after
this General Meeting, whether to combine or sepa-
rate the functions of Chairman and Chief Executive
Officer.

Eleventh resolution

(Authorization to cancel the shares purchased
under the shareholder-approved buyback pro-
gram, within the limit of 10% of the capital)

The General Meeting, acting with the quorum and
majority required for Extraordinary General Meetings
and having heard the report of the Board of Directors
and the Auditor’s special report, resolves, in accor-
dance with article L 225-209 of the Commercial
Code, to authorize the Board of Directors to cancel
the shares of the Company acquired under the
authorizations given by shareholders in General
Meeting, as provided for in article L 225-209 of the
Commercial Code, as follows:

■ The Board shall have full discretionary authority
to cancel, on one or several occasions, all or some
of the shares purchased under the shareholder-
approved buyback programs, provided that the
total number of shares canceled in the 24 months
following the date of this Meeting does not exceed
10% of the total number of shares outstanding,
and to reduce the Company’s capital accordingly.

■ The difference between the purchase price of the
shares and their par value will be charged against
additional paid-in capital and, if appropriate,
against the legal reserve for the portion of the dif-
ference representing 10% of the capital reduction.

This authorization is given for a period of 24 months
from the date of this Meeting. The Board of Directors
shall have full powers to carry out any and all actions,
formalities and filings required to cancel the shares,
reduce the capital and amend the bylaws to reflect
the new capital, either directly or through a duly
authorized representative.

Twelfth resolution

(Use of authorizations to issue Schneider Electric SA
shares or share equivalents while a takeover bid is in
progress)

The General Meeting, acting with the quorum and
majority required for Extraordinary General Meetings
and having heard the report of the Board of Directors,
authorizes the Board of Directors to utilize, in full or
in part, the authorizations given in the twelfth and thir-
teenth resolutions of the Combined Annual and
Extraordinary General Meeting of June 11, 2001
when one or several bids to purchase or exchange
Schneider Electric SA securities is (are) in progress,
subject to compliance with the law. 

This authorization will be valid until the General
Meeting to be called to approve the financial state-
ments for the year ending December 31, 2002.

Thirteenth resolution

(Powers)

The General Meeting gives full powers to the bearer
of a copy or extract of the minutes of the meeting
to carry out all legal filing and other formalities.
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